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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION

DAVID SAMBRANQO, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated, et al.,

Plaintiffs,
V. Civil Action No.: 4:21-cv-01074-P

UNITED AIRLINES, INC.,

Defendant.

REDACTED APPENDIX IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION
VOLUME II OF III
EXHIBITS 66-115; APP.366—684

Plaintiffs file this three-volume Redacted Appendix in Support of Plaintiffs’ Motion for

Class Certification and, in support thereof, show the Court as follows:

APPENDIX INDEX
EX. NO. DESCRIPTION APP. NOS.
VOLUME I, EXS. 1-65, APP. NOS. 1-365
1 Email from K. Hamilton to vaccine job loss@twec.texas.gov, 1-2

Violation of EO-GA40, United Airlines (12/10/21),
SAMBO0000879 [redacted for personal information]

2 M&A Vaccine Town Hall (8/2021), 3-15
UNITED SAMBRANO_00080988-99 (Baylis Dep. Ex. 7)

3 Emails (10/2021-12/2021), UNITED_SAMBRANO 00145800-08 16-25
(Baylis Dep. Ex. 17) [redacted]

4 Emails (10/2021), UNITED_SAMBRANO_00081561-64 26-30
(Baylis Dep. Ex. 19) [redacted]

5 Emails (10/18-10/21/21), UNITED_SAMBRANO 00021041-45 31-36
(Baylis Dep. Ex. 20) [redacted]

6 Emails (10/18-10/21/21), UNITED_SAMBRANO 00022456—60 3742

(Baylis Dep. Ex. 21) [redacted]
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EX. NO. DESCRIPTION APP. NOS.

7 Emails (12/8-12/17/21), UNITED_SAMBRANO_00086415-17 43-46
(Baylis Dep. Ex. 23)

8 Emails (10/18/21), UNITED_SAMBRANO_00016321-22 47-49
(Baylis Dep. Ex. 24)

9 Emails (12/8/20), UNITED SAMBRANO 00082498-99 50-52
(Gebo Dep. Ex. 1)

10 Emails (7/27/21), UNITED _SAMBRANO 00085400-02 53-56
(Gebo Dep. Ex. 8)

11 Emails (9/22/21), UNITED _SAMBRANO 00083926-27 57-59
(Gebo Dep. Ex. 18)

12 Emails (8/7-8/8/21), UNITED SAMBRANO _00087000-01 60-62
(Gebo Dep. Ex. 19)

13 Emails (8/30-9/2/21), UNITED SAMBRANO 00081135-37 63-66
(Gebo Dep. Ex. 23) [redacted]

14 Email from K. Limacher to K. Gebo (10/19/21), 67-68
UNITED SAMBRANO 00130113 (Gebo Dep. Ex. 30)

15 Emails (11/15/21), UNITED _SAMBRANO 00085828 69-70
(Gebo Dep. Ex. 32) [redacted]

16 Emails (9/29-9/30/21), UNITED _SAMBRANO 00141734-38 71-76
(Johnson Dep. Ex. 14) [redacted]

17 Email from S. Johnson to M. Kozak (10/1/21), 77-78
UNITED SAMBRANO 00088640 (Johnson Dep. Ex. 16)

18 Emails (10/18-10/20/21), UNITED _SAMBRANO 0013903944 79-85
(Johnson Dep. Ex. 19) [redacted]

19 Emails (10/6/21), UNITED _SAMBRANO_ 00079194-97 86-90
(Limacher Indiv. Dep. Ex. 8) [redacted for personal information]

20 Email from J. Lucht to K. Limacher, Vax post card (9/16/21), 91-92
UNITED _SAMBRANO 00083804 (Limacher Indiv. Dep. Ex. 11)

21 Email from S. Kirby to K. Limacher, Re: Reasonable 93-97
Accommodation <Our path forward> (9/1/21),
UNITED SAMBRANO 00092894-97
(Limacher Indiv. Dep. Ex. 15)

22 Email from K. Limacher to K. Limacher, OPEN ITEMS <KIRK OLD| 98-100
NOTES> (10/8/21), UNITED SAMBRANO 00082305-06
(Limacher Indiv. Dep. Ex. 18)
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EX. NO. DESCRIPTION APP. NOS.

23 Emails, Early Retirement Under Duress (9/28/21), 101-104
UNITED_SAMBRANO 0008762628
(Limacher Indiv. Dep. Ex. 19) [redacted]

24 Email from J. Vincenz to J. Catanzano, Vincenz, Joan replied to a 105-107
comment in “COVID RAP accommodation testing FAQ” (10/15/21),
UNITED SAMBRANO 00091126-27 (Limacher Indiv. Dep. Ex.
22)

25 Emails (12/17-12/20/21), UNITED_SAMBRANO 00085829-31 108-111
(Limacher Indiv. Dep. Ex. 24) [redacted for personal information]

26 Leslie Josephs, United Airlines CEO wants to make Covid vaccines 112-117
mandatory for employees — and encourages other companies to do
the same, CNBC (Jan. 22, 2021)

(Limacher 30(b)(6) Dep. Ex. 2)

27 Emails (5/11/21), UNITED_SAMBRANO 00009779-80 118-120
(Limacher 30(b)(6) Dep. Ex. 5)

28 Emails (9/7-9/8/21), UNITED _SAMBRANO 00078819-20 121-123
(Limacher 30(b)(6) Dep. Ex. 6)

29 Emails (10/25-10/26/21), UNITED_SAMBRANO 00079550 124-125
(Limacher 30(b)(6) Dep. Ex. 10)

30 Emails (8/10/21), UNITED SAMBRANO_ 00087870-71 126-128
(Limacher 30(b)(6) Dep. Ex. 11)

31 Emails (9/1-9/2/21), UNITED _SAMBRANO 00138162—67 129-135

(Limacher 30(b)(6) Dep. Ex. 12)

32 United Airlines, COVID-19 vaccine required for United employees 136-142
(8/6/21), UNITED _SAMBRANO_00087005-10
(Limacher 30(b)(6) Dep. Ex. 14)

33 Emails (8/9-8/13/21), UNITED SAMBRANO 00089168-72 143-148
(Limacher 30(b)(6) Dep. Ex. 15)
34 Email to K. Limacher from HR Communication, 149-151

Leader preview: Vaccine reasonable accommodation update
(9/8/21), UNITED_SAMBRANO 00078620-21 (Limacher 30(b)(6)
Ex. 17)

35 Emails from HR Communications to All Groups Personal & All 152-156
Groups Medical, Update on your request for reasonable
accommodation (9/8/[21]), UNITED SAMBRANO_00090009-12
(Limacher 30(b)(6) Dep. Ex. 18)

36 Email from K. Limacher to K. Limacher (3/7/22), 157-159
UNITED _SAMBRANO 00130028-29 (Limacher 30(b)(6) Ex. 19)
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EX. NO. DESCRIPTION APP. NOS.

37 Emails (1/12-1/19/22), UNITED _SAMBRANO_00087236-28 160-163
(Limacher 30(b)(6) Dep. Ex. 20) [redacted]

38 Email from HR Communication to N. Robb, Preview: N95 or KN95 164-166
masks required (9/29/21), UNITED _SAMBRANO 00017289-90
(Limacher 30(b)(6) Dep. Ex. 22)

39 Microsoft Teams Chats (9/10/21), 167-185
UNITED_SAMBRANO 00118789-806
(Rivera Torres Dep. Ex. 28) [redacted]

40 Email from C. Lee to Staff Reps (8/13/21), 186—-188
UNITED SAMBRANO 00009180-81 (Rivera Torres Dep. Ex. 29)

41 Microsoft Teams Chats (10/18/21), 189-197
UNITED SAMBRANO 00124503-10 (Rivera Torres Dep. Ex. 34)
[redacted]

42 Kirk Limacher, An update on our RAP employees, Flying Together 198-201
(3/10/22), UNITED_SAMBRANO 0000004446

43 Placeholder: Excel Spreadsheet, Copy of Total COVID RAP 202

Requests, UNITED SAMBRANO 00000080
*Due to size, document to be provided to the Court upon request.

44 HR Workforce Administration Case (Jarrad Rains), 203-213
UNITED SAMBRANO 00000353—-62

45 United Airlines, Working Together Guidelines (Aug. 2021), 214-230
UNITED SAMBRANO 00002672-2875 [excerpted]

46 Excel Spreadsheet, RAP Request Reasons, 231

UNITED SAMBRANO 00005455
*Due to size, document to be provided to the Court upon request.

47 United Airlines, COVID-19 vaccine: Leader talking points 232-236
(Jan. 20, 2021), UNITED_SAMBRANO 00005627-30

48 Emails (10/20-11/30/21), UNITED_SAMBRANO_00006227-29 237-240

49 Emails (10/22-10/26/21), UNITED_SAMBRANO 00006727-28 241-243

50 COVID-19 RAP Process, Temporary/Partial/Permanent (12/16/21), 244-257
UNITED_SAMBRANO 00008869

51 Emails (8/27/21), UNITED _SAMBRANO 0000994647 258-260

52 Excel Spreadsheet, RAP Reasons, 261
UNITED SAMBRANO 00010956

53 Emails (10/22/21), UNITED_SAMBRANO 00010961-63 262-265

54 Excel Spreadsheet, UNITED SAMBRANO 00010994 266

*Due to size, document to be provided to the Court upon request.
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EX. NO. DESCRIPTION APP. NOS.

55 Excel Spreadsheet, UNITED_SAMBRANO 00013117 267
*Due to size, document to be provided to the Court upon request.

56 Excel Spreadsheet, Employee compliance, 268
UNITED _SAMBRANO 00013227

57 Letter from Bob Mansfield, United Airlines to Michael Orwig 269-272
(12/3/21), UNITED_SAMBRANO 00014403-05
[redacted for personal information]

58 Emails (7/29-8/19/21), UNITED_SAMBRANO 0001531417 273277

59 Emails (3/23-3/29/22), UNITED_SAMBRANO 00015824-27 278-282
[redacted for personal information]

60 Email (2/11/22), UNITED_SAMBRANO 00018807 283-284

61 COVID-19 Vaccines required for all employees — Requirements for 285-290
FA Programming, UNITED SAMBRANO 00019627-31

62 Emails (2/22/22), UNITED SAMBRANO 00021199-200 291-293

63 Letter to Matthew Broda from Dominic Schlump, 294-296
DENMM Aircraft Maintenance Shift Mgr., United Airlines (2/7/22),
UNITED _SAMBRANO 00026458-59
[redacted for personal information]

64 United Airlines, Face covering/mask policy (9/2021), 297-301
UNITED _SAMBRANO 00026578-81

65 Transcript of United Airlines Town Hall, 302-365
UNITED SAMBRANO 00078531-93

VOLUME 11, EXS. 66-115; APP. NOS. 366684

66 Emails (10/12-10/13/21), UNITED_SAMBRANO 00078696-97 366-368

67 Emails (10/17-10/18/21), UNITED_SAMBRANO_00078840—45 369-375
[redacted for personal information]

68 Emails (9/2-9/3/21), UNITED_SAMBRANO 00079307-09 376-379

69 United Airlines, Vaccine Requirement Updates (9/2/21), 380-384
UNITED _SAMBRANO 00079351-54

70 Emails (8/20-8/25/21), UNITED _SAMBRANO 00080380-83 385-389

71 Emails (10/25/21), UNITED_SAMBRANO 00081604-05 390-392

72 Email from Matt Slutsky to Theresa Fariello, BRT Survey (1/5/21), 393-395
UNITED SAMBRANO 00082487-88

73 Emails (7/22—7/23/21), UNITED_SAMBRANO 00085388-92 396401
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EX. NO. DESCRIPTION APP. NOS.
74 COVID-19 Vaccine Mandate: Leader Talking Points + Q&A 402-407
(7/28/21), UNITED_SAMBRANO 00085406—10
75 Email from HR Communication to Kirk Limacher, Clarification 408410

regarding your approved RAP (1/14/22),
UNITED SAMBRANO 00085642-43

76 Emails (8/6/21), UNITED_SAMBRANO_00086997-99 411414
77 Emails (9/24/21), UNITED SAMBRANO 00087688—89 415417
78 Emails (8/13/21), UNITED SAMBRANO 00088411-14 418422
79 Emails (8/13/21), UNITED SAMBRANO 008844243 423-425
80 Emails (11/1-11/5/21), UNITED _SAMBRANO_00088687-90 426430
81 Emails (11/16/21), UNITED_SAMBRANO 00088710—12 431434
82 Emails (8/27-8/30/21), UNITED_SAMBRANO 00090068—70 435-438
83 Emails (10/26/21), UNITED_SAMBRANO 00091106-11 439-445
84 Emails between Scott Kirby, United Airlines, and Rochelle 446-447

Walensky, Director of CDC, Vaccine Announcement Tomorrow
(8/5-8/6/21), UNITED SAMBRANO 00092202

85 Emails (9/11-9/17/21), UNITED_SAMBRANO 00095361-63 448-451

86 Microsoft Teams Chat log (11/1/21), 452-457
UNITED SAMBRANO 00103783-87

87 Microsoft Teams Chat (8/26/21), 458469

UNITED_SAMBRANO 0010641424
[redacted for personal information]

88 Microsoft Teams Chat logs (10/20/21), 470473
UNITED _SAMBRANO 00108049-51

89 Microsoft Teams Chat (8/18/21), 474479
UNITED _SAMBRANO 00119123-27

90 Emails (9/28/21), UNITED SAMBRANO 00130508-09 480482

91 Emails (10/25-10/26/21), UNITED _SAMBRANO 00130687 483484

92 Emails, Mandatory COVID-19 Vaccination Policy and RAP (3/5/21),| 485486
UNITED SAMBRANO 00131224

93 Emails (12/21/21-1/11/22), UNITED_SAMBRANO 00138972-74 487-490

94 Emails (8/30-8/31/21), UNITED _SAMBRANO 00139074-76 491494
95 Emails (10/26-10/27/21), UNITED_SAMBRANO 00140666—-68 495498
96 Emails (8/26/21), UNITED SAMBRANO 00140927-28 499-501
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EX. NO. DESCRIPTION APP. NOS.
97 Emails (4/9-5/3/21), UNITED_SAMBRANO 00141909-10 502-504
98 Microsoft Teams Chat logs (8/6/21), 505-525
UNITED SAMBRANO 00147737-56

99 Microsoft Teams Chat (9/1/21), 526540
UNITED _SAMBRANO 00150396—409

100 Microsoft Teams Chat (9/3/21), 541-560
UNITED_SAMBRANO 00152409-27

101 Email from Elizabeth Olson, United Airlines, to Paula Reppas, 561-564
United Airlines, Confidential Please Read (8/22/21),
UNITED_SAMBRANO 00162610-12

102 Emails (8/30/21), UNITED SAMBRANO 141062—-63 565-567

103 CDC, COVID Data Trackers (Gebo Dep. Ex. 9) 568-571

104 Emails, Mask Policy (11/16/21), UNITED _SAMBRANO 00145329 | 572-573
(Gebo Dep. Ex. 29)

105 Sasha Johnson & Pay Baylis, United Airlines, A Leader in Safe 574-582
Travel During COVID-19, Joint Congress on Global Health 2020
Conference, UNITED_SAMBRANO 00006419-26

106 Transcript of LOI Meeting with Alyse Medlin, Erin Holland and 583-585
Rich Otey (3/9/22), UNITED _SAMBRANO 0016263940

107 United Airlines, Inc.’s Objections & Responses to Pls.” First Set of 586593
Interrogs., Resp. to Interrog. No. 5 (5/1/23) [excerpted]

108 Transcript of Preliminary Injunction Hearing before the Hon. Mark 594-600
T. Pittman, Vol. 2 (10/13/21), Doc. 92 [excerpted]

109 Deposition Transcript, Douglas Beyer, 10/23/23 [excerpted] 601-611

110 Deposition Transcript, Charles Burk, 9/12/23 [excerpted] 612-623

111 Deposition Transcript, David Castillo, 9/19/23 [excerpted] 624-643

112 Deposition Transcript, Dennis Cole, 10/13/23 [excerpted] 644652

113 Deposition Transcript, Amber Davis, 10/24/23 [excerpted] 653665

114 Deposition Transcript, Kimberly Hamilton, 9/20/23 [excerpted] 666679

115 Deposition Transcript, Kaitlyn Hovila, 10/23/23 [excerpted] 680—-684

VOLUME I11, EXS. 116-136, APP. NOS. 685-892

116 Deposition Transcript, Debra Jennefer Thal Jonas, 9/18/23 685-700
[excerpted]

117 Deposition Transcript, Genise Kincannon, 9/22/23 [excerpted] 701-708
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EX. NO. DESCRIPTION APP. NOS.
118 Deposition Transcript, Alyse Medlin, 9/25/23 [excerpted] 709-728
119 Deposition Transcript, Jarrad Rains, 10/10/23 [excerpted] 729743
120 Deposition Transcript, David Sambrano, 9/14/23 [excerpted] 744-753
121 Deposition Transcript, Diana Tovar, 10/25/23 [excerpted] 754-760
122 Deposition Transcript, Donald Deere, 10/27/23 [excerpted] 761-766
123 Deposition Transcript, Kate Gebo, 11/10/23 [excerpted] 767-795
124 Deposition Transcript, Aleksandra (Sasha) Johnson, 11/9/23 796813
[excerpted]

125 Deposition Transcript, Wm. Kirk Limacher (Individual), 11/6/23 814-822
[excerpted]

126 Deposition Transcript, United Airlines 30(b)(6) by 823-834
Wm. Kirk Limacher, 11/6/23 [excerpted]

127 Deposition Transcript, United Airlines 30(b)(6) by 835-847
Carlos Rivera Torres, 11/7/23 [excerpted]

128 Declaration of Martin J. Cote, 11/10/23 848-851

129 Supplemental Declaration of David Sambrano, 11/10/23 852-855

130 Declaration of John Schuttloffel, 11/10/23 856-864

131 Letter to Juanita Rael from Dominic Schlump, DENMM Aiircraft 865-867

Maintenance Shift Manager, United Airlines to Juanita Rael (2/7/22),
UNITED _SAMBRANO 2645657
[redacted for personal information]

132 Emails (8/18-8/31/21), UNITED_SAMBRANO 00020058-59 868—-870
(Baylis Dep. Ex. 16)

133 Letter from Kirk Limacher, United Airlines to United Team Member 871-873
with Coronavirus FAQs, UNITED SAMBRANO 0000204243

134 Declaration of Gene C. Schaerr, 1/12/24 874883
Ex. A: Bios for Gene C. Schaerr, Mark R.A. Paoletta,
Brian J. Field and Cristina Martinez Squiers

135 Declaration of John C. Sullivan, 1/12/24 884—-889
Ex. A: Curriculum Vitae

136 Email from HR Communication to David Sambrano, Your leave 890-892
begins Oct. 2 (9/13/21), SAMBO0001188-89

REDACTED APPENDIX IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION PAGE viii



Case 4:21-cv-01074-P Document 243-1 Filed 01/26/24 Page 9 of 329

January 26, 2024

/s/ Mark R. Paoletta

Mark R. Paoletta*

D.C. Bar No. 422746

Gene C. Schaerr*

D.C. Bar No. 416368

Brian J. Field*

D.C. Bar No. 985577
Cristina Martinez Squiers
Texas Bar No. 24093764
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP

1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 787-1060
Facsimile: (202) 776-0136
mpaoletta@schaerr-jaffe.com

* Admitted pro hac vice

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ John C. Sullivan

John C. Sullivan

Texas Bar No. 24083920
David Austin R. Nimocks
Texas Bar No. 24002695
SIL LAW PLLC

PagelD 8760

610 Uptown Boulevard, Suite 2000

Cedar Hill, TX 75104
Telephone: (469) 523-1351
Facsimile: (469) 613-0891

john.sullivan@the-sl-lawfirm.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Proposed Class

REDACTED APPENDIX IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

A true and correct copy of the foregoing has been served via the Court’s electronic filing

system upon all counsel of record and a copy has been provided to Defendant’s counsel.

/s/ Brian J. Field
Brian J. Field
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EXHIBIT 66

APP.366
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APP.367
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APP.368
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EXHIBIT 67

APP.369



To: Limacher, Kirk[kirk.limacher@united.com]

From: R%ﬁﬁﬁ%@%mwummﬁg@&w%"3\51%6'9;926/24 P?“?e 15 of 329 PagelD 8766

(FYDIBOHF2 cn=Recipients/cN=5102¢14d51C44bbb87a82b14107042a¢-U3683
Sent: Mon 10/18/2021 6:51.30 AM (UTC-05:00)
Subject: Fwd: Please help! HRC3675362

-msband

Neil Robb
Director - ESC Absence Management
United Airlines

From: Gebo, Kate <Kate.Gebo@united.com>

Sent: Monday, October 18, 2021 6:34:24 AM

To: Robb, Neil <neil.robb@united.com>; Kemp, Jennifer <Jennifer Kemp@ united.com>
Subject: Fwd: Please help! HRC3675362

Sent from my 1Pad

Begin forwarded message:

From: [ I IR @ united.com>

Date: October 17,2021 at 9:16:25 PM CDT
To: "Gebo, Kate" <Kate. Gebo@united com=

Ce: I itcd com>, "Kemp, Jennifer” <Jennifer Kemp@united.com>
Subject: Please help! HRC3675362

Dear Mrs. Gebo-

dina no one win H‘.'SPUHU Lome onvwnry "ly meaicdl one wdas ugnieu, 1L s peern ovel d ImuonLmn witn LZocnw
communication. | have severe anxiety & diabetes and take many medications, it took 7 years to get it
under control to be able to function at work. Mv Dr has supported me through this. but has not heard back

Arr.J/v

CONFIDENTIAL UNITED_SAMBRANO_00078840
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24d agO Additional comments

Good evening, it's been 10 days and | have still not received a response from medical for the reason why my
medical accommodation was denied? Can someone please review? thank you || | | |l

29d ago sconsicammens

Good evening, it's been 4 days and | have still not received a response from medical for the reason why my
medical accommodation was denied? Can someone please review? thank you || | |l

about a month agO Additional comments

Good evening, can you please tell me why my medical exemption was denied?

ab()ut a month agO Additional comments

Jennifer can you please tell me why my medical exemption was denied?

about a month ago Additional commnents

Dear I

Please feel free to contact the Employee Service Center at 1-877-825-3729 if you have any questions.

Thank you,
ESC Absence Management
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about a month agO Addinom! commens
Good Morning,

Your third-party letter has been received. We will communicate the decision regarding your religious
accommodation as soon as possible

Thank you,

ESC Absence Management

about a month ago

L.C follow up Dr syed.pdf
421 KB

cCM

Carina Cano- Medrano

abOl.lt a lnonth agO Addiniona! couments

form for your KAP session. In order to continue the process, United Medical needs the following intormation:
Please have your treating health care provider submit the following mformation

I. The letter dated 08/20/2] indicated, "he doesn’t want to take any chance with COVID-19 vaccination, and
feels extremely scared to put something in his body where there is not enough data available yet about it's long
term adyerse effects’. In your objective medical opimon, please confirm that you are supporting that the
employee not receive any of the COVID19 vaccines despite the FDA approval of the Pfizer-BioNTech
(COMIRNATY) COVID-19 Vaccine.

2. If the condition is maintained on psychotropic medications, please have your health care provider indicate
how the condition would be exacerbated by getting the vaccine?

TR P T TR T ST IR T R T R T TR

If you have questions, please do not hesitate to contact a RAP Specialist at 877-UAL-ESC9 (877- 825-3729).
Sincerely, RAP Specialist
Employee Service Center - WHQMW

cc: OPCMD - Medical Department APP.372
CONFIDENTIAL UNITED_SAMBRANO_00078842
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To Whom it May Concern:

I would first like to thank you for your time and consideration in this matter. With the given mandate for all
United Airline employees to be given COVID shots, the purpose of this letter is to request exemption based on
my pro-life and religious beliefs. I have been a hardworking Move-Team employee for over 25 years, | have
had exceptional attendance and have done everything that has been asked of me as a dedicated employee. |
work safe on a daily basis and have always done my job with 150%.

I, I siccicly hereby request a religious exemption to this shot mandate. It is my personal
conviction, based on the Christian worldview that I hold to and believe in, that the Holy Scriptures are the
word of God and therefore provide me with a religious mandate to uphold and obey. I certainly have not been
perfect in my walk of faith, but God’s word has always been a guide for me, my wife, and my boys. God has
declared in His word that the human body is a temple and so I am called to take care of it.

1 Cor 6:19-20

I believe that innocent life is sacred to God, from conception, to birth, to natural death. (Jeremiah 1:5). I
believe God’s promise that “if anyone lacks wisdom, let him ask of God, who gives to all liberally.” I
understand that the manufacturers of the COVID shots have used aborted fetal cell lines as part of their
development or testing of vaccines. My faith prohibits me from participating in or benefiting from an abortion,
no matter how remote in time that abortion occurred.

I am commanded to obey God in this way, and thercfore I cannot subject myself, in good conscience, to this
COVID shot.

It is against my faith and my conscience to commit sin. Sin is anything that violates the will of God, as set
forth in the Bible, and as impressed upon the heart of the believer by the Holy Spirit. To keep myself from sin,
and receive God'’s direction in life, | pray and ask God for wisdom and direction daily. As part of my prayers, |
have asked God for direction regarding the current COVID shot requirement. As I have prayed about what |
should do, the Holy Spirit has moved on my heart and conscience that I must not accept the COVID shot. If 1
were to go against the moving of the Holy Spirit, I would be sinning and jeopardizing my relationship with
God and violating my conscicence.

I’m asking for an exemption from the COVID shot directive so that my conscience can remain clear before
God.

Thank you for your time and consideration.
Thank von
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Short description
Reasonable Accommodation Request - |||

All (0)
Show completed to-dos

All To-dos are Complete

No To-dos

You have no completed to-dos to display
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EXHIBIT 68

APP.376
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APP.377
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APP.378
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APP.379
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EXHIBIT 69

APP.380
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APP.381
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APP.382
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APP.383
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APP.384
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EXHIBIT 70

APP.385
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APP.386
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From: Robb, Neil <neil.robb@united.com>
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To: Cooney, Julianne <Julianne.Cooney@united.com>; Catanzano, Jessica
<jessica.catanzano@united.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Re: United Airlines RAP and news about forcing shots and getting
all other to do the same.

Why would we want employees to open two RAP cases for the same issue? If the
employee has a legitimate medical issue that prevents them from being vaccinated, they
should submit that RAP request. Asking my team to work two requests simultaneously is
excessive,

My solution has been for the employee to submit a RAP request for either reason. Then go
back into HH to add a note requesting the second reason. My team will work the medical
angle first.

From: Cooney, Julianne <lulianne.Cooney@united.com>

Sent: Friday, August 20, 2021 1:56 PM

To: Catanzano, Jessica <jessica.catanzano@united.com>; Robb, Neil
<neil.robb@united.com>

Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] Re: United Airlines RAP and news about forcing shots and getting
all other to do the same.

Hi,

Can we get clarification on the process for employees that want to apply for both a medical
and religious exemption? Thanks.

Julianne Cooney

Director, Labor Relations - Ground

United | Corporate Support Center | 233 S. Wacker Drive WHQLR 25th Floor | Chicago, IL
60606

Office 872-825-5027 | Cell 847-404-6980 | julianne.cooney@united.com

From: [

Sent: Friday, August 20, 2021 1:54 PM

To: Reardon, Thomas - LR <thomas.reardon@united.com>; Cooney, Julianne
<Julianne.Cooney@united.com>

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: United Airlines RAP and news about forcing shots and getting all
other to do the same.

This message was sent from outside of United Airlines. Please do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know that the content is safe.

Email from employee;

From Me [JWWhat | found out dlscussmg thlS with HR and

vimalmentmmad Lilial- Me DAkl abhcanaad lia ;manidiam.



employees desiring to seek both medical and religious based exemptions need to fill out

Case 4t/2d Help 006 Teiest Boonpmeat248- BndRiled, 0442 6/2i4ate Pagedy 32 yof.B2&tiRagelD 8785
case, which is found under your "Requests", add the other exemption. Make sure you make
a copy/screenshot of everything.

Thank you,
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EXHIBIT 71

APP.390



Case 4:21-cv-01074-P Document 243-1 Filed 01/26/24 Page 36 of 329 PagelD 8787

APP.391



Case 4:21-cv-01074-P Document 243-1 Filed 01/26/24 Page 37 of 329 PagelD 8788

APP.392
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EXHIBIT 72

APP.393
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APP.394
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APP.395
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EXHIBIT 73

APP.396
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APP.397
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APP.398
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APP.399



Case 4:21-cv-01074-P Document 243-1 Filed 01/26/24 Page 45 of 329 PagelD 8796

APP.400
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APP.401
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EXHIBIT 74

APP.402
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APP.403
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APP.404
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APP.405
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APP.406
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APP.407
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EXHIBIT 75

APP.408
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APP.409



Case 4:21-cv-01074-P Document 243-1 Filed 01/26/24 Page 55 of 329 PagelD 8806

APP.410
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EXHIBIT 76

APP.411
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APP.412
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EXHIBIT 77

APP.415
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From: Sucher, Kyle </O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GRQUP
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=5E9E6DF095BF40E3B6D 15B1B3B105D23-

U343939>
To: Robb, Neil
Sent: 9/24/2021 1:18:14 PM
Subject: FW: RAP

Kyle

From: Biddle, Rob <Rob. Biddle@united.com>
Sent: Friday, September 24, 2021 12:03 PM

To: N @ .ited com>

Cc: Kate Gebo <KateGebo@united.com>, REDenial@protonmail.com
Subject: RE: RAP

Please call me to discuss. 303-348-3650

Captain Raeb Biddle
United Airlines Chief Pilot - Denver

From: united.com>
Sent: Friday, September 24, 2021 10:46 AM

To: Biddle, Rob <Rob.Biddle@united.com>

Cc: Kate Gebo <KateGebo@united.com=>, REDenial@protonmail.com

Subject: RAP

Dear (Tant Riddle

_—— - — —_— _———— - e e m ey — — — e = — e

(==

pl actlce of usmg abon ted fetal cells to create and/or use in a
vaccine. Secondly. I feel that the vaccine is an unsafe risk to my health; and I
cannot, in good conscious, take a vaccine that might defile the body that was
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Lastly, I have natural antibodies to the virus, and would like to trust Gods
immune system over a manmade attempt at a vaccine.

Please advise me as to the next steps of this process.
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EXHIBIT 78

APP.418
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APP.419
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APP.420
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APP.421
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APP.422
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EXHIBIT 79

APP.423
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APP.424
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APP.425
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EXHIBIT 80

APP.426
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APP.427
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APP.428
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APP.429
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APP.430
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EXHIBIT 81

APP.431
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APP.432
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APP.433
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APP.434
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EXHIBIT 82

APP.435
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APP.436
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APP.438
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EXHIBIT 83

APP.439
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APP.440
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APP.441
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APP.442
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APP.443



Case 4:21-cv-01074-P Document 243-1 Filed 01/26/24 Page 89 of 329 PagelD 8840

APP.444
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APP.445
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EXHIBIT 84

APP.446
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APP.447
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EXHIBIT 85

APP.448
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From: I </O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=DAESAE3C34FC4136A3B7AFE123C11B2B-
U126964>

To: Kate Gebo

Sent: 9/17/2021 12:30:33 PM

Subject: Fw: HRC3645668 has been updated with new comments

Sent: Friday, September 17, 2021 10:53 AM
To: [N C  nit<d.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Fwd: Fw: HRC3645668 has been updated with new comments

This message was sent from ouiside of United Airlines. Please do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize
the sender and know that the content is safe.

Smsanmmans Forwarded message ---------

From: ‘@united.com™

Date: Wed, Sep 15.2021 at 12:06 PM
Subject: Fw: HRC3645668 has been updated with new comments

To: I

From: | .  itcd.com>

Sent: Wednesday, September 15, 2021 12:06 PM

To: Help Hub <united@service-now.com=>

Subject: Re: HRC3645668 has been updated with new comments

To whom it may concern,

Shame on you United. I've been patiently waiting for a response from United for nearly a month on my
RAP. Ten days in | am asked for follow up questions that | answer. | wait again. Try to get answers
through HR locally and from Kimberly Daniels. No response whatsoever, not even a courtesy reply to
my email, as vaccine deadlines pass. Shame on you United. Then it is announced that if you are
aranted a RAP you will now be held out of service without pay. Shame on you United. The stress this
"game of chicken" United is playing has taken quite a toll on mysealf and my family. Shame on you
United. Then nearly a month into waiting for a response, | get another request for more info needed for
my RAP on the most sacred day of our airlines history, September 11. No less than the 20th
anniversary of this tragedy. Shame on you United. As being off the weekend | did not check my
company mail until returning to work on Monday, where | read yet another regquest this time having

only 3 days to respond which Monday is the third day leaving no time to comply. It has become quite
ohviniig ta ma that | Initad naver had anv intantion of annravina mv RAP Shama an vail | Inited This



immunBaseidhllaevn@ilid=Ry iRocrmeanhadkdot mted b/ 26f24nhr foaBertbweh328f thagaH&8#6at
my workplace despite being in close contact with many coworkers that developed COVID. Even my
own doctor said she did not believe in mandates and | was certainly better with the natural immunity |

From: Help Hub <united@service-now.com>

Sent: Saturday, September 11, 2021 1:13 PM

To: united.com>

Subject: HRC3645668 has heen updated with new comments

Hi [

We've got an update on your request.

If you have any questions, please click the link below to access your request or reply to this email.
Request Number: HRC3645668

Short Description: Reasonable Accommodation Request - _

2021-09-11 14:13:07 CDT - Kirk Limacher Additional comments
Good Afternoon and thanks for your patience,

Please provide within the next 3 days written documentation from a third person, whom you personally know,
who is aware of your sincerely held religious belief and can support your request for a religious accommodation.

Thanks,
ESC Absence Management

2021-08-30 12:11:53 CDT - _ Additional comments
a.) Yes, as a child my parents had me vaccinated against certain diseases. Not sure which vaccines may have been
administered, but sure they had been around for years with a thorough testing and proven track record. But now
as an adult I take full responsibility for what I take and put into my body.

b.) Yes, aspirin taken very sparingly when sore or headaches. Much different than the COVID vaccine as aspirin
has been around and used for over 100 years where as the COVID vaccine was rushed to existence with a short
history of trials and tests. Other types of medicine such as aspirin were not researched and tested with fetal cell
lines as the current COVID vaccines had. Who knows what the effects of the DNA within those cells will be
down the road or what diseases could manifest?

Additional question a.) No

2021-08-29 16:38:30 CDT - Kimberly Daniels Additional comments
In order to process your religious accommodation request please provide additional information regarding the
following within three days:

a.) Have you received vaccinations in the past? Yes ~ No

If you answered yes:

- When did you receive these vaccines?

What viamatnas Aid ciae bal-a9
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APP.451
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EXHIBIT 86

APP.452
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APP.453
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Messages in chronological order (times are shown in GMT -05:00)

[

HG

HG

AG

Microsoft Teams chat between [Demma, Jill, Francis, Jennifer, Woods, Sierra, Nobles, Keisha,
Kelly, Adrienne, Szymkowski, Virginia, Ng, Betty, Thigpen, Sheri, Harris, Deette, Baker, Tia,
Maldonado, Kat, Cleveland, Roz, Khan, Hasan, Williams, Krystal, Jaleel, Aiman, Kemp, Jennifer,
Mallari, Louie, Daniels, Kimberly, Glass, Stacy, Rivera Torres, Carlos, Roque, Roman, Crawford,
Clarence, Diaz-Ventura, Paul, Mahecha, Karen, Siki, Dorothy, Cano- Medrano, Carina, Curtis, Lee,
Pitchford, Marshawn, Lee, Tom, Sykes, Melvin, Gutierrez, Jackie, Alejandria, Armando, Baker,
Tia, Barton-Smith, Brittany, Cano- Medrano, Carina, Clark, Syreeta, Cleveland, Roz, Crawford,
Clarence, Curtis, Lee, Daniels, Kimberly, Darden, Jacqueline, Demma, Jill, Diaz-Ventura, Paul,
Dodd, Alillah, Dubal, John Rex, ESC - Shift_Coord, Fox, Maeve, Francis, Jennifer, Garcia, Hanna,
Garland, Antoinette, Gaston, Latoya, Gill, Rachyl, Glass, Stacy, Guiab, Kathy, Gutierrez, Jackie,
Guy, Gina, Jaleel, Aiman, Kapuscik, Marilyn, Kelly, Adrienne, Kemp, Jennifer, Khan, Hasan, Lee,
Tom, Love, Jasmine, Mahecha, Karen, Maldonado, Kat, Mallari, Louie, Myers, Alesa, Ng, Betty,
Nobles, Keisha, Pitchford, Marshawn, Posada Duran, Mario, Preston, Kim, Rivera Torres, Carlos,
Robb, Neil, Roque, Roman, Rynders, Lauren, Siki, Dorothy, Subhan, Zareena, Sykes, Melvin,
Szymkowski, Virginia, Thigpen, Sheri, Williams, Krystal, Woods, Sierra, Garland, Antoinette,
Rynders, Lauren, Kapuscik, Marilyn, Gaston, Latoya, Darden, Jacqueline, Guiab, Kathy, Clark,
Syreeta, Gill, Rachyl, Garcia, Hanna, Myers, Alesa, Dubal, John Rex, Barton-Smith, Brittany,
Subhan, Zareena, Alejandria, Armando, ESC - Shift_Coord, Dodd, Alillah, Love, Jasmine, Guy,
Gina, Posada Duran, Mario, Fox, Maeve, Adamczyk, Monika, Ramos, Alicia, Robb, Neil, Preston,
Kim]

Garcia, Hanna 11/1/2021, 817 AM
GM! If I <ncs vp caliing back
Garcia, Hannha 11/1/2021, 8:17 AM

please transfer to me - | tried calling her again but went to VM

Garland, Antoinette 11/1/2021, 9:47 AM

Hi- | have an FA on the line checking the status of RTW i advise she wasn't cleared due to vaccine status she stated
she have a RAP but her rap was close due to not submitting documentation she just upload the doc to the closed case

Garland, Antoinette 19/1/2027, 9:48 AM
HRC3700074

Garland, Antoinette 11/1/2021, 9:48 AM
Garland, Antoinette 11/1/2021, 9.48 AM
U304440

Garland, Antoinette 11/1/2021, 9:49 AM

Would it be review

Curtis. Lee 11/1/2021, 9:50 AM
let me look
Curtis, Lee 11/1/2021, 9:54 AM

Her case has been closed out so we will not be reviewing it.

Garland, Antoinette 11/1/2021, 9:55 AM

i told her she was receive an email response regarding her RAP

Francis, Jennifer 1171/2021, 12:54 PM
How are we handling FAs upcoming trips who have a RAP exemption that is still pending? She stated that she is being

hald anrriintahla Thanlk uan



Case 4:21-cv-01074-P Document 243-1 Filed 01/26/24 Page 100 of 329 PagelD 8851

NR

JF

NR

NR

JF

JF

JF

CC

CcC

NR

NR

JF

JF

NR

Robh, Neil

11/1/2021, 12:59 PM

| would suspect they will be unable to fly pending the outcome of the RAP. Wha is the employee? | can check status of

their request

Francis, Jennifer
11186293

Robb, Neil

Robb, Neil

Oops. Never mind. No RAP request comes up for that ee number

Francis, Jennifer
1 sec

Francis, Jennifer
186923

Francis, Jennifer

Crawford, Clarence
Not her

Crawford, Clarence
AGAIN!

Robbh, Neil

She has two RAP requests. Neither are pending.

Robhb, Neil
She acknowledged her medical RAP on 10/13

Francis, Jennifer
HRC3982277

Francis, Jennifer
That one

Robb, Neil
A third one??

Francis, Jennifer
This one is supended

Crawford, Clarence
that sounds about right.

Francis, Jennifer
Mask request

Robb, Neil
This thrid request is for a mask

Evancie lannifas

11/1/2021,

11/1/2021,

11/1/2021,

11/1/2021,

11/1/2021,

11/1/2021,

11/1/2021,

11/1/2021,

11/1/2021,

11/1/2021,

11/1/2021,

11/1/2021,

11/1/2021,

11/1/2021,

11/1/2021,

11/1/2021,

41/1/MIN24

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

11/1/2021, 12:59 PM

:00 PM

‘01 PM

01 PM

‘02 PM

03 PM

03 PM

03 PM

.03 PM

.04 PM

05 PM

05 PM

:05 PM

.06 PM

06 PM

.06 PM

06 PM

‘NE DA
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NR Robbh, Neil 197172021, 1:07 PM
is working it, but she still needs to wear a mask until this RAP case is decided

JF Francis, Jennifer 11/1/2021, 1:.09 PM
| guess her supervisor told her she is responsible for her trips. | also guess that is what she was irying to get out of.

NR Robb, Neil 11/1/2021, 1:10 M

As she has an approved RAP and the outcome of the RAP is pending litigation, she can work until that time (11/8) and
would need to wear a KN95 mask

JF Francis, Jennifer 11/1/2021, 1:10 PM
Thank you!!
HG Garcia, Hanna 11/1/2021, 1:42 PM

Good morning, can someone look into this case?

LC Curtis, Lee 11/1/2021, 1:43 PM
Which case?

HG Garcia, Hanna 11/1/2021, 1:43 PM
003759 - HRC3695076

HG Garcia, Hanna 11/1/2021, 1:44 PM
sorry | got distracted - there's 2 requesis in one case

HG Garcia, Hanna 11/1/2021, 1:44 PM
is she approved for the medical one?

» Curtis, Lee 11/1/2021, 1:45 PM
Jill Demma would you take a quick look at this one.

HG Garcia, Hanna 11/1/2027, 1:45 PM
she also stated she was under the impression that she requested the 90 days only, is her approval temporary?

( Curtis, Lee 11/1/2021, 1:46 PM
| see that it was approved for medical, but not details in the case if it is temporary or nat.

.”; Curtis, Lee 11/1/2021, 1:46 PM
| am still reviewing.

HG Garcia, Hanna 111172021, 1:47 PM
Thanks, | will call her back once | have info

@ Curtis, Lee 11/1/2021, 1:48 PM
Based on chart notes, there is currently no duration limitation to her approved medical RAP

LC Curtis, Lee 11/1/20271, 1:48 PM
Jill, you do not need to look at this one.

HG Garcia, Hanna 11/1/2021, 1:51 PM
LOL she was confused with her question herself... It's ok Jill, | just confirmed that it is medical approval

HG Garcia, Hanna TY1/2021, 1:52 PM

har ritactinn wiae ashaiit eamathinA alea Tharnlbie far ~ranfirmina | aa
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TB Baker, Tia 11/1/2021, 3:14 PM

Hello managers, u159517 | =< been approved for a religious RAP and now wants to submit
documents for a medical RAP. | told him to upload the docs into his religious RAP case. HRC3624765. Thanks -

R Cleveland, Roz 11/1/2021, 6:52 PM

For EE's with upcoming |leave for RAP's - have the emails been sent yet?

NR Robb, Neil 11/1/2021, 7:02 PM
For November 8?7

R( Cleveland, Roz 11/1/2021, 7.03 PM
yes - she is surprised she has a NOV sked

NR Robb, Neil 11/1/2021, 7:04 PM
If she has no RAP. She should not have a schedule. Best to ask their scheduling supervisor

Rt Cleveland, Roz 14/1/2021, 7 .04 PM
She has a Religous rap approved

NR Robb, Neil 11/1/2021, 7:05 PM
Then should go on leave Nov 9

.,

Cleveland, Roz 11/1/2021, 7:05 PM
but they do get an email right?

NR Robb, Neil 11/1/2021, 7:06 PM
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3B Banks, Sonya B8/26/2021, 2:41 PM
File sent: @&

Image. ?.phg (2 KB)
o Lehmann, Lauren 8/26/2021, 2241 PM
yes, | am going hop off with Maria.

3 Banks, Sonya 8/26/2021, 2:42 PM
Do remember where the link to early separate from VSL is?

LE Lehmann, Lauren 8/26/2021, 2:43 PM
ooh, sure don't

MA Adamczyk, Monika 8/26/2021, 3:00 PM
oh shoot, just saw this

MA Adamczyk, Monika 8/26/2021, 3:01 PM
sorry was scrolling through 600+ ibt cases File sent. @&

Image. ? png (835 bytes)

MA Adamczyk, Monika 8/26/2021, 3:01 PM
do you still need help rn?

MA Adamczyk, Monika B/26/2021, 405 PM

what if someone uploads a vaccine card but it only shows the second dose

MA Adamczyk, Monika 8/26/2021, 4:05 PM
but when they actually entered in the info they did for first and second and it now says YES for fully vaccinated

MA Adamczyk, Monika 8/26/2021, 4:05 PM
but the card only shows second

LL Lehmann, Lauren 8/26/2021, 4:.06 PM
huh?
LL Lehmann, Lauren 8/26/2021, 4:06 PM

where is the card for the 1st dose? |ol!

MA Adamczyk, Marika 8/26/2021, 4:06 PM
let me screen shot

MA Adamczyk, Monika 8/26/2021, 4:06 PM
its 1 card

MA Adamczyk, Monika 812612021, 4:06 PM
AMSImage sent
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Image: 0-cus-d6-fOdcd10c85826220024%e44061e1ebef png (80 KB)

Adamczyk, Monika 8/26/2021, 4:06 PM
see it shows fully vaccinated but when i click on either attachment, this is what it shows

Adamczyk, Monika 8/26/2021, 4:07 PM
AMSImage sent

 CoVID-19 Vaccination Récor
TmS—
o i o

Image: 0-cus-d14-3d56190f1eec03e7cad6a0072646f163.png (1 MB)

Adamczyk, Monika 8/26/2021, 4:07 PM
theres nothing in the line of 1st dose...

Lehmann, Lauren 8/26/2021, 4:.07 PM
that's so weird. | wonder if he has 2 cards

Lehmann, Lauren 812672021, 4:07 PM
which is still
Adamczyk, Monika 8/26/2021, 4:21 PM
so what now
Adamczyk, Monika 8/26/2021, 4:21 PM

he said: What is your inquiry?: | do not have a vaccine stamp or dose number for my first shot. My covid vac card is
only stamped for my second shot. | upload a photo of my card. Do | need to submit additional info?

Lehmann, Lauren 8/26/2021, 4:24 PM

umm, sir! you have to go back to your drs office/clinic/pharmacy and have them give you a card or label for the 1st
dose.

Adamczyk, Monika 8/26/2021, 4:50 PM
right! like u need to show proof

Adamczyk, Monika 8/26/2021, 4.51 PM
im so ready to go to the marvel exhibit

Lehmann, Lauren 8/26/2021, 4.51 PM
you got tickets??

Lehmann, Lauren 8/26/2021, 4.51 PM
how cool!
Adamczyk, Monika 8/26/2021, 4:51 PM

Fila eant' iran man QIE (AIE Imana)
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Redacted - Privi

Associate Generzl Counsel, Labor and Employment Law

United Airlines, Inc.
233 S. Wacker Drive — 11th Floor | Chicago, IL 60606
Tel 872-825-7654 | sheila.frederick@united.com

From: Hassell, Mark <mark.hassell@united.com>

Sent: Tuesday, January 11,2022 10:41 AM

To: Frederick, Sheila <sheilz frederick@united.com>; Nau, Sarah <sarah.nau@united com>; Thompson, Jennifer
<jennifer Thompson@united.con>

Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] Appeal for denial of medical exemption

Redacted - Privileged

From
Sent: Tuesday, December 21, 2021 1:57 PM

and know that the content is safe.
Degember 21. 2021

United Arrlines Human Resources- My Mark Hassell

- - -

I requiest thal my medical exempuion be granted and 1 be placed on medical leave retroactively o the day my request was dented. Please advise a8
soon as possible

i believe the reference codes are HRC4 137304 and HRC4020350
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this i1s too much

Adamczyk, Monika 8/6/2021, 12:40 PM
vsl was NOT considered a buyout right

Lehmann, Lauren 8/6/2021, 12:40 PM
nope
Adamczyk, Monika 8/6/2021, 12:41 PM

on monday we will have 500 cases each

Adamczyk, Monika 8/6/2021. 12:41 PM
File sent: @

.

-

Image. ?.png (2 KB)

Lehmann, Lauren 8/6/2021, 12:41 PM
we better not!!

Lehmann, Lauren 816/2021, 12:41 PM
take it back! loll!

Adamczyk, Monika 8/6/2021, 12:41 PM
i got 40 just from vaccine stuff today....

Banks, Sonya 8/6/2021, 12:43 PM
My head hurts:

What is your inquiry?: Previously | had both of my vaccination shots, | showed my vaccination card to my supervisor &,
| assumed my supervisor imputed them into the system to be documented on my records! But i'm not sure where to
look &; verify proof of any documentation.

Lehmann, Lauren 8/6/2021, 12:43 PM
oh come on!

Lehmann, Lauren 8/6/2021, 12:58 PM
AMSImage sent

|
Image: 0-cus-d193-Oeda42b1fbfAd9ec4B803c4052dc478e7 png (54 KB)

Lehmann, Lauren 8/6/2021, 12:59 PM

this lady said "You are NOT a doctor and you cannot make decisions for me. Is United taking full liability for any issues
that come from the vaccine?"
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UL Love, Jasmine 9/3/2021, 3:05 PM
| get it,... sometimes you have to travel to find a church you like.

e Love, Jasmine 0/3/2021, 3:06 PM
Can | get that church address in KOA? I'd like to attend in person!

ks Love, Jasmine 9/3/2021, 3:08 PM
BRB!
PV Diaz-Ventura, Paul 9/3/2021, 3:06 PM

Jersey to Indiana is a longgggggggg trip. File sent: @
{mage: ?.png (7179 bytes)
JL Love, Jasmine 9/3/2021, 3:06 PM

Nice this time of year!

dik Love, Jasmine 9/3/2021, 3:08 PM
Plus with the flooding and all.

n

Thigpen, Sheri 9/3/2021, 3:09 PM

Rivera Torres, Carlos

just want to confirm if they responded to the 3 questions that were originally being asked<em> (Are you aware if any
vaccines or medications you have previously received were created etc)

</em>, they still are required to providea 3rd party letter?

CT Rivera Torres, Carlos 9/3/2021, 310 PM
AMSImage sent

here is the letter...see the member of our online congregation verbiage?
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PV Diaz-Ventura, Paul 9/3/2021, 3:10 PM
Thanks! | haven't seen one yet.

Y Rivera Torres, Carlos 9/3/2021, 3:11 PM
Since | have HNL i have a bunch...i also have some folks from SFO "attending”

JL Love, Jasmine 9/3/2021, 3:12 PM

Thigpen, Sheri
Yes, however,... we have good verbiage for those that already provided info...

JL Love, Jasmine 9/3/2021, 3:12 PM

Thanl uait vars Fainh far uniir Facnanea Ae a final ctan in thic nrarnace nlasca Arnuida within tha nav 2 Adaue wiritban
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From: Qlson, Elizabeth [elizabeth.olson@united,com]

Sent: 8/22/20215:05:07 PM

To: Reppas, Paula [paula.reppas@united.com]

CE: Krasovec, Frank [Frank.M.Krasovec@united.com]; Dunn, Gary [Gary.Dunn@united.com]; Warren, Raymond
[Ray.Warren@united.com]; Olson, Elizabeth [elizabeth.olson@united.com]

Subject: CONFIDENTIAL PLEASE READ

behind it. | teel it is part of my job to let people share their thoughts and teelings and to be a good
listener/resource for them. | explained the ways he could try to get an exemption but as it stands he knows

thiad b mnmis mmam daliiia ba vacimmadine Ak bavmalcabinm chauld ha cad ba blha daadlicnaviibhaid halicm vaanicadad |

CONFIDENTIAL UNITED_SAMBRANO_00162610
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Move Team if you hear any of our employees making unnecessary comments in a direct or indirect manner
that could potentially be offensive to employees on either perspectives of the vaccine and the mandate to
please advise them that this is a personal decision/choice that everyone is going to have to make and for their
own benefit not to be discussing it.” He agreed that he would do that but also stated “that he believes
everyone should be vaccinated or get out.” | then asked him “as a shop steward you represent both
vaccinated and unvaccinated employees, are you going to be able to do that given what you have just shared
with me, should a situation regarding the vaccine arise” he was hesitant but stated that he would be.

On August 17,2021 when word got around that DEN Move Team Employee | ] had been exposed
to Covid-19 Darryl immediately came inta my office, closed the door and proceeded to say that ‘|| N
hasn’t been vaccinated and that he was stupid and irresponsible for going to Super Spreader Sturgis, that he
was a safety risk to everyone on the Move Team, he should be separated from everyone and so should
everyone that hasn't been vaccinated.” | explained to him that the current protocol for exposure is to self-
monitor and to call Gary Dunn or HR if he has an issue with that. He was not happy with my response.

| have had the same conversation that | had with Darryl Bowdry with DEN Move Team Employee and |AM
shop steward Mike Paolillo regarding shutting down any comments or discussion on the vaccine with respect
to personal choices and beliefs. On Friday August 20", 2021 prior to knowing about the egregious death
comment made by Jana Trenck | overheard Jana from down the hallway talking badly of the Company’s
current protocol regarding exposure/self-monitoring and making personal statements against ||| | | | |
along the lines of political views, vaccine status/beliefs and his personal fears. [JJJjwzs not present to
defend himself, | walked directly into the Dispatchers office and told Mike Paclillo that he needs to go and talk
to Jana and tell her to stop talking poorly of people and their personal beliefs, to which he replied “I'm sure
she’s joking, we talk about each other all the time.” | told him this is not a joke it needs to stop now. He
proceeded to talk to everyone in the room. | received a phone call that | had to answer so | proceeded to my
office. The only part of the conversation that | heard was towards the end when Mike said “stop joking around
about this” and Jana said “oh I'm not joking, |I've never been joking.”

The aforementioned statement reveals the following facts:

- N - " - et wa = - . -

CONFIDENTIAL UNITED_SAMBRANO_00162611
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EXHIBIT 103
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EXHIBIT 104
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EXHIBIT 105
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EXHIBIT 106
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LOI Meeting with Alyse Medlin (u302871) March 9, 2022
In Attendance:

Alyse Medlin Erin Holland — DENSW IFS

Rich Otey — DENSW IFS Notetaker

Meeting began at 10:00

EH -
Did you reach out to the AFA to have a representative present for today’s meeting?
AM -
No, I did not.
EH -
We can postpone the meeting until tomorrow if you want to reach out to the AFA to have them
present on the call with you.
AM —
| can’t do the call tomorrow so we can just go ahead with the meeting.
EH -
| have to ask, are you declining AFA union representation?
AM —
Yes, | am declining union representation.
EH -
Ok, you are returning from maternity leave and are not vaccinated. Did you receive the
documents | sent you regarding the United vaccination and safety policies?
AM —
Yes, | did.
EH -
Are you currently vaccinated?
AM —
No. | had put in for an exemption.
EH -

Was your exemption accepted?

APP.584
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EXHIBIT 107
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THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

FORT WORTH DIVISION
DAVID SAMBRANO, et al., individually, §
and on behalf of all others similarly situated, g
Plaintiff: §
A, §  Civil Action No.
v. §
§ 4:21-CV-01074-P
UNITED AIRLINES, INC., g
Defendant. §

UNITED AIRLINES, INC.’S OBJECTIONS AND RESPONSES TO
PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES

Pursuant to Rules 26 and 33 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Defendant United
Airlines, Inc. (“United”) provides the following objections and responses to Plaintiffs’ First Set of

Interrogatories (“Interrogatories”) as follows:

OBJECTIONS TO INSTRUCTIONS

1. United objects to Instructions Nos. 3 and 4 as it imposes obligations beyond those
required by the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, the Local Rules of the Northern District of Texas,
and any orders that have been or will be entered in this case (collectively, the “Discovery Rules™).
United will produce a reasonable and appropriate privilege log in compliance with the Discovery
Rules that identifies any documents withheld from production based on attorney-client and/or work

product privileges.

2. United objects to Instruction No. 6 as it imposes obligations beyond those set forth in
the Discovery Rules. United will supplement its responses as appropriate and in accordance with the

Discovery Rules.
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3. United objects to Instruction No. 7 as it imposes obligations beyond those set forth in
the Discovery Rules. For documents that United does not produce, in whole or in part, United will
not “state the name and address of each person who you believe has custody, possession, or control

of the document.”

4. United objects to Instruction No. 8. United will provide responses to these Requests

limited to the time period January 1, 2020, through February 9, 2023 (the “Relevant Time Period”).

5. United objects to these Interrogatories to the extent they seek electronically stored or
other information from sources that are not reasonably accessible because of undue burden or cost.

United will not search sources that are not reasonably accessible.

6. United objects to these Interrogatories on the grounds that they are compound, contain

multiple subparts, and therefore exceed the 25 interrogatory limit set forth in Fed. R. Civ. P. 33(a)(1).

7. United’s failure to object to these Interrogatories or to any specific Interrogatory on a
particular ground shall not be construed as or deemed to be any type of waiver of United’s right to

object on any additional ground.

8. The fact that a response is provided to any Interrogatory does not constitute a

representation by United that responsive documents or information exist.

RESPONSES TO INTERROGATORIES

INTERROGATORY NO. 1: Describe the process by which the Vaccine Mandate was developed,
including the dates when the Mandate was initially considered, as well as the name, position, and role
of each person who was involved in developing the Mandate, the reasonable accommodation request
process, and the process for reviewing and analyzing the sincerity or adequacy of an employee’s

religious or medical bases for requesting an accommodation to the Mandate.

RESPONSE: United objects to Interrogatory No. 1 as overly broad and unduly burdensome to the

extent it seeks information regarding “each person” involved in at least three related but distinct
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contraindication for receiving a COVID-19 vaccination based on information provided by the
individual’s doctor and guidance issued by the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (“CDC”).
United considered whether the individual’s doctor and/or CDC guidance stated that COVID-19
vaccination was contraindicated when deciding whether to grant a request for a medical
accommodation. While there were no COVID-19 vaccination specific training materials, the medical
review team worked closely with one another to ensure that each member of the team was consistently
applying the same criteria across individual accommodation reviews. United did not, as part of this
process, limit exemptions to those individuals whose requests may have been based on a “disability”
within the meaning of the Americans with Disabilities Act and did not concede or otherwise indicate
that the decision to grant an accommodation was based on a conclusion that the individual was
disabled. United further states that with respect to review of religious accommodation requests it

followed the process set forth in response to Interrogatory No. 5.

INTERROGATORY NO, 5: Describe the process United used to determine the sincerity of religious
exemption requests, including the reason for and timing of the change in process from requiring a
pastoral letter to a third-party letter, how that change in process was communicated to employees, and
whether any such letters (pastoral or third-party) have been required in the past for religious

accommodation requests concerning United’s other policies aside from the Vaccine Mandate.

RESPONSE: The United accommodation review team analyzed each accommodation request on an
individual basis. When United began receiving requests for religious accommodations to its COVID-
19 vaccination policy, it initially asked employees a series of follow up questions about their religious

beliefs and practices, including questions regarding medications used, other vaccines taken, etc.

HOWCVCI', oo Tt A e e € i ek TTted T S dbda] a1 £ 100
U NS DU TSR L [V IRE I () SUS PR R |- [T, RO KRR S IRRPL SU N, |
e an Aadlnaan b Al AOUTIN 10 e llner cornn b nmmsmren £ase Ladl fhn acawlaciann wnmeean Al
mrmmmesme s dadioee s meed dlnes wensddaosdee s s wn~em~ie Thus instead, United granted religious

accommodations to individuals who (1) articulated a religious belief that prevented them from being
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“nlimineen fomeen cennif--1- The change regarding the third party letter was communicated to

employees through Help Hub. With respect to the more detailed questions United had initially asked
regarding individual’s religious beliefs, United did not rely on responses to those questions when
determining whether to grant an accommodation and instead only applied the requirement of an
articulated religious belief and a third party attestation. United further states that outside of the
COVID-19 accommodation context it has requested, on a case-by-case basis, a third party letter
attesting to an employee’s religious beliefs as part of the process of considering that employee’s

religious accommodation request.

INTERROGATORY NO, 6: Describe the process United used to determine whether to grant a
medical accommodation, including the decision to demand medical certifications from certain
employees, and the basis for the policy that those seeking medical accommodations should be treated
differently from those secking religious accommodations, including documents explaining that

policy.

RESPONSE: United objects to Interrogatory No. 6 based on its use of the phrase “the decision to
demand medical certifications.” United incorporates its response to Interrogatory No. 4. Medical and
religious accommodation requests regarding United’s COVID-19 vaccination policy were evaluated
differently due to the different nature of the requests. Religious sincerity is not the same as medical

need, and so United applied different protocols to evaluate each type of request.

INTERROGATORY NO. 7; For all accommodations offered to the Vaccine Mandate, identify the
name and position of the person or group who decided how to accommodate United employees with
a religious or medical exemption and whether that person was involved in the accommodation

decisions to the Vaccine Mandate before or after September 19, 2021.

RESPONSE: United objects to Interrogatory No. 7 as overly broad and unduly burdenson'loe\ tPo I;n)he590
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Dated: May 1, 2023
Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Russell D. Cawyer

Donald J. Munro

D.C. Bar No. 453600

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 879-3939
Facsimile: (202) 626-1700
Email: dmunro@jonesday.com

Russell D. Cawyer

State Bar No. 00793482

Taylor J. Winn

State Bar No. 24115960

KELLY HART & HALLMAN LLP
201 Main St., Ste. 2500

Fort Worth, Texas 76102

(817) 878-3562 (telephone)

(817) 335-2820 (facsimile)

Email: russell.cawyer@kellyhart.com
Email: taylor.winn@kellyhart.com

Jordan M. Matthews

IL Bar No. 6300503

JONES DAY

77 W. Wacker Drive, Suite 3500
Chicago, Illinois 60601
Telephone: (312) 782-3939
Facsimile: (312) 782-8585
Email: jmatthews@jonesday.com

Alexander V. Maugeri

NY Bar No. 5062666

JONES DAY

250 Vesey Street

New York, NY 10281-1047
Telephone: (212) 326-3880
Facsimile: (212) 755-7306
Email: amaugeri@jonesday.com
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UNITED AIRLINES, INC.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document was served via e-mail

to all counsel of record this 1st day of May, 2023.

John C. Sullivan

Austin Nimocks

SL Law, PLLC

610 Uptown Blvd., Ste. 2000

Cedar Hill, Texas 75104
john.sullivan@the-sl-lawfirm.com
austin.nimocks@the-sl-lawfirm.com

Mark R. Paoletta

Gene C. Schaerr

Brian J. Field

Kenneth A. Klukowski
Joshua James Prince

Annika M. Boone

Schaerr Jaffe, LLP

1717 K Street NW, Ste. 900
Washington, D.C. 20006
mpaoletta@schaerr-jaffe.com
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com
bfield@schaerr-jaffe.com
kklukowski@schaerr-jaffe.com
jprince@schaerr-jaffe.com
aboone@schaerr-jaffe.com

/s/ Russell D. Cawyer
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Russell D. Cawyer
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1 environment, that is an environment that is almost exclusively
2 United employees, where we do have greater control. There is
3 more of a supervisor/managerial presence to -- to monitor the
4 accommodation.
5 And then the third group, obviously a fully virtual
6 existence does not put an unvaccinated individual into the
7 workplace.
8 0. Now, let's talk for a second about customer-facing
9 employees. What accommodations did United initially offer to
10 its customer-facing employees?
11 A. The accommodation initially offered and communicated
12 was an unpaid leave, either an unpaid medical or temporary
13 unpaid personal leave. Both were communicated as temporary
14 until pandemic conditions meaningfully receded.
15 OR And what does "meaningful recede" mean?
16 A. We have yet to define a specific metric and we're
17 actively working on that. Under advice from the CDC, as well
18 as the Cleveland Clinic, I was --
19 THE COURT: so, you don't know the answer to that;
20 is that fair to say? You don't know what "meaningful" means
21 based on your answer?
22 THE WITNESS: Sir, we have not established a metric
23 yet.
24 THE COURT: so, in other words, you don't know, as
25 vou're sitting here, what "meaningful" means; is that correct?
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1 Because that's what I've heard twice. Give me —-- give me --
2 you don't have to try to weasel out.
3 THE WITNESS: Your Honor, I was just going to help
4 to define what we were currently doing.
5 THE COURT: You don't have an answer for what
6 "meaningful" means as we're sitting here today, correct?
7 THE WITNESS: Correct.
8 THE COURT: All right. Thank you.
9 0. (By Ms. Matthews) And have the accommodations available
10 to customer-facing employees changed since United first
11 announced the accommodation?
12 A. Yes.
13 0. How have they changed?
14 A. So for our customer-facing CSRs, we have a new solution

15 that we've rolled out called agent on demand. What that

16 allows us to do 1s take a trained customer service

17 representative and put them into a virtual setting where

18 they're able to provide customer service through a customer's

19 cell phone but in a noncustomer-facing setting. So, in the

20 airport, but in an office setting where we can maintain better
21 control over safety, cleanliness, etc.

22 That solution has now, as of earlier this week, been
23 rolled out into six pilot stations and we plan to expand from

24 there.

25 0. Now, as I think you heard, there's been a lot of

APP.599



Casmd 2P0 TIDIARP Dhommeer2 42 1 Fikit:d WPRER4 PRgeeI3 65?329 PRge/EiBaTDs

1 REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE

2

3 I, Monica Willenburg Guzman, CSR, RPR, certify

4 that the foregoing is a true and correct transcript from

5 the record of proceedings in the foregoing entitled matter.
6 Further, the proceedings were held during the

7 COVID-19 Pandemic and parties, including witnesses, were

8 speaking while wearing masks.

9 I further certify that the transcript fees format

10 comply with those prescribed by the Court and the Judicial

11 Conference of the United States.

12 Signed this 23rd day of October, 2021.

13

14 /s/Monica Willenburg Guzman
Monica Willenburg Guzman, CSR, RPR

15 Texas CSR No. 3386
Official Court Reporter

16 The Northern District of Texas
Fort Worth Division

17

18 CSR Expires: 7/31/2023

19 Business Address: 501 W. 10th Street, Room 310

Fort Worth, Texas 76102
20
Telephone: 817.850.6681
21
E-Mail Address: mguzman.csr@yahoo.com
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Page 1

1 IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

2 FORT WORTH DIVISION
3
DAVID SAMBRANO, et al., §
4 individually, and on behalf of §
all others similarly situated, §
5 Plaintiff, §
§ CIVIL ACTION
6 VS 8§ NO. 4:21-CV-01074-P
§
7 UNITED AIRLINES, INC., §
Defendant. §
8
[ e T e T T
10 ORAL AND VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION OF
11 DOUGLAS BEYER
12 OCTOBER 23, 2023
13 | e e e e e e e e e e e e mmmmm——— -
14
15 ORAL AND VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION of DOUGLAS BEYER,
16 produced as a witness at the instance of the Plaintiff (s)
17 and duly sworn, was taken in the above-styled and
18 numbered cause on October 23, 2023, from 9:30 a.m. to
19 12:26 p.m., before Molly Carter, Certified Shorthand
20 Reporter in and for the State of Texas, reported by

21 machine shorthand, at the offices of Kelly Hart &

22 Hallman, LLP, 303 Colorado St, Suite 2000, Austin, Texas,
23 pursuant to the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.

24

25

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376
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Page 25

1 A Like on a one-on-one situation?

2 Q Yes. Or any United employee that you've

3 disclosed your religious beliefs to.

4 A No, I haven't had -- I haven't had any bad

5 blowback from anybody on that. People are generally

6 relatively respectful.

7 0 So no harassment or discrimination about that?
8 A I think I remember, just coming back, there's
9 maybe one or two people expressed -- I wouldn't say --
10 they didn't let their hostility come through too much,
11 but you could tell that they -- they were expressing

12 unhappiness with people coming back.

13 Q When you say "people coming back," you mean --
14 A People who had gotten religious or medical

15 exemptions coming back if they hadn't taken the COVID
16 vaccine.

17 Q This is when you came back from unpaid leave?
18 A Right. Right.

19 Q Do you remember who those individuals were?
20 A No, I couldn't tell you who that was.
21 0 And this was to you personally?
22 A Yes. It was -- you know, it's either just me
23 or maybe one other person in the cockpit. We're all
24 talking, and generally I'm just listening, to hear what
25 the, what's going on. I try not to divulge anything,

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376
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1 but -- especially since there's this whole thing going on
2 in the legal system right now. But just listening to
3 some people just express a little bit of reservations,
4 let's just say.
5 Q Okay. Do they know that you were unvaccinated?
6 A I think I only -- when I first came back, I
7 indicated -- I didn't flat out say that I didn't take it,
8 but T just -- you know, when the conversation came to
9 people who hadn't taken the shot and people said, "Yeah,
10 you know, I hear these people are coming back," and
11 I'm -- I know specifically to one person I went like this
12 (indicating), and she says, "Oh, you're one of them?" I
13 said --
14 0 And just for the record you're pointing your
15 thumb at yourself?
16 A Pointing my thumb, ves.
17 Q Indicating that you --
18 A Right.
19 Q So you were letting these people know you were
20 one of the --
21 A Yeah. But that was right -- way early on. And
22 since then, really I think it was only one or two people
23 that I indicated -- I didn't actually say anything
24 specific, just indicated.
25 Q What was the response when you let them know

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376
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1 that you were one of the unvaccinated returning to work?
2 A Well, one person I remember specifically was

3 actually quite thankful for people like us. They didn't
4 want to take the vaccination and they did anyway. They

5 felt under duress, and even expressed to me that they

6 wished they hadn't. And, and the other person was just

7 kind of surprised.

8 And I also remember people showing -- I'm not

9 on social media at all, but people showing me -- not even
10 anonymously. There's people whose, you know, picture and
11 name are on their social media thing that are openly

12 hostile about unvaccinated coming back to work. And it's
13 very specifically expressing that they hoped none of us
14 would ever come back. But --

15 Q Do you remember any names of the individuals

16 posting these things?

17 A No. Like I said, I mean, I'm not on social

18 media. I couldn't even look it up if I wanted to.

19 Wouldn't even know how.
20 Q Do you remember what platform it was on?
21 A I'm thinking it was probably Facebook, because
22 I hear people say Facebook a whole lot, Facebook forum or
23 whatever.
24 Q Who showed you that?
25 A Oh, there's been several people that have

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376
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Page 31
1 A No.
2 Q Have you told any United employees that you
3 filed a Charge of Discrimination against the company?
4 A I don't remember telling anybody that, no.
5 Q From August 6th of 2021 to August 25th, 2021,
6 with the 25th being the date that you submitted your
7 request for accommodation, did you have any contact or
8 communication with any United managers or supervisors or
9 HR reps that was not in writing?
10 A I don't think so. ©No. I remember trying to do
11 everything through the HelpHub.
12 Q Okay.
13 A And not ever being able to talk with anybody.
14 0 Okay. This is --
15 A When you say United management, are you
16 including any union representation in that too or is
17 that --
18 0 Sure.
19 A Because I did try to talk to our union rep,
20 and --
21 0 Okay.
22 A -- was specifically told that's between you and
23 the company.
24 Q Who did you reach out to at the union?
25 A That would have been our LEC chairman, the

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376
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1 Q What's the purpose of your 12:40 communication?
2 A They were -- T felt like they were trying to

3 just -- well, first of all, it felt very condescending,

4 extremely rude. And I'm trying to get them to understand
5 that they were behaving that way.

6 Q And your complaint is that it's an overly

7 aggressive demand for an answer in only three days,

8 correct?

9 A Correct.

10 Q And then 2 minutes later you provide a response
11 with the information requested?

12 A That's correct, but I also, in that first one,
13 said that there's some people that probably won't be able
14 to respond in that amount of time. You know, some people
15 are flying. Some people are on long haul flights. Some
16 people are -- you know, they land and they're extremely
17 tired. You know, telling you you only have three days,
18 it just seemed --

19 Q Do you know of anybody that expressed an
20 inability to meet this three-day turnaround?
21 A I don't know for certain if anybody did or not.
22 0 So that statement, some of us may not be able
23 to respond in that short of a time, is that just your own
24 conjecture of what might be happening around the company?
25 A Yes. I'm just thinking in my own
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1 A It's not so much an opposition to that. It's

2 just that there seemed like there was a lot more

3 reasonable things they could have done, such as the

4 masking and the testing, and seeing that other airlines

5 were flying people to countries that United was

6 forbidding us from going to. And, you know, those people
7 were unvaccinated also with these other airlines, so it

8 just didn't seem reasonable to just put us out on the

9 street.

10 Q I'd 1like to unpack some of these instances of
11 harassment that you've identified. The first, vyou

12 mention a cajoling to take the vaccine. Who was, who was
13 cajoling you? Who was ribbing you and trying to get you
14 to take the wvaccine?

15 A Well, I'd say mostly it was the leadership,

16 whether it's, you know, fully from the top of the company
17 on down to leadership in San Francisco who were just

18 sending out company bulletins and emails and -- it

19 basically felt like a bombardment of daily, it seemed
20 like, several communications telling you that you needed
21 to do this.
22 And of course, you know, there's some people
23 that you work with too that would look at you funny or,
24 you know, say something if they knew that you didn't have
25 the vaccine yet or if you were not going to take it. You
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1 know, it was coming from all sides.

2 Q These communications that came from leadership,
3 were those directed towards your religious beliefs or

4 were they directed towards your vaccination status?

5 A They made it mostly sound towards your

6 vaccination status. But like I said, you know, that

7 video with Scott Kirby, he very specifically addressed

8 the religious accommodation. And that's straight from

9 the top.

10 Q Any of the individuals that participated in

11 this kind of behavior identify your religion, or was this
12 also regarding your vaccination status?

13 A I think it was pretty much they didn't care

14 about much else other than the vaccination status.

15 Q Okay. The emails and bulletins that you

16 reference from leadership regarding your vaccination

17 status, what was the content of these messages? What

18 were they sending out?

19 A They were just basically telling you to upload
20 your vaccination status, your vaccination card on
21 whatever portal they had. I don't even know because I
22 never looked it up. But you had to do it by a certain
23 date; otherwise, you either had to have the medical or
24 the religious accommodation.
25 They were, they were pretty careful about how
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1 IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

2 FORT WORTH DIVISION
3
DAVID SAMBRANO, et al., §
4 individually, and on behalf of §
all others similarly situated, §
5 Plaintiff, §
§ CIVIL ACTION
6 VS § NO. 4:21-CV-01074-P
§
7 UNITED AIRLINES, INC., §
Defendant. §
8
9 - = = = = -
10 REPORTER'S CERTIFICATION
11 ORAL DEPOSITION OF DOUGLAS BEYER
12 OCTOBER 23, 2023
13 - - - - - -
14 I, MOLLY CARTER, Certified Shorthand Reporter in and
15 for The State of Texas, hereby certify to the following:
16 That the witness, DOUGLAS BEYER, was duly sworn by
17 the officer and that the transcript of the oral
18 deposition is a true record of the testimony given by the
19 witness;
20 I further certify that pursuant to FRCP Rule
21 30(e) (1), that the signature of the deponent:
22 _____ was requested by the deponent or a party before
23 the completion of the deposition and returned within 30
24 days from date of receipt of the transcript. If
25 returned, the attached Changes and Signature Page
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1 contains any changes and the reasons therefor;
2 _XX was not requested by the deponent or a party
3 before the completion of the deposition.
4 I further certify that I am neither attorney nor
5 counsel for, related to, nor employed by any of the
6 parties to the action in which this testimony was taken.
7 Further, I am not a relative or employee of any attorney
8 of record in this cause, nor do I have a financial
9 interest in the action.
10 Certified to by me on this 27th day of October 2023.
11
12
13
14
<%12752,Signature%>
15 MOLLY CARTER, CSR, RPR, CRR
CSR NO. 2613, Expires 04/30/2024
16
Veritext Legal Solutions
17 Firm Registration No. 571
300 Throckmorton, Suite 1600
18 Fort Worth, Texas 76102
800-336-4000
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
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1 UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
2 FORT WORTH DIVISION
3 DAVID SAMBRANO, et al., )
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Defendant. )
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22 Street, Suite 2500, Fort Worth, Texas, pursuant to the
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1 0. Okay. Exhibit 12 is an email from Help Hub on

2 September 9th to you that says, Dear Charles, you

3 submitted a religious reasonable accommodation reguest

4 and it has been approved. Right?

5 A. Yes.

6 Q. Do you remember receiving that on or about

7 September 9th?

8 A. Yes, I do.

9 Q. And Exhibit 13 is an HR communication, again,
10 to you on September 13, and it says, We received your
11 request for reasonable accommodation for the COVID-19
12 vaccine mandate and your request has been approved. You
13 received a communication from Help Hub in the last few
14 days asking you to either accept or withdraw your
15 accommodation request within five calendar days. As of
16 this afternoon, we have not received your confirmation.
17 Then it asks you to take action. Did I read
18 that correctly?

19 A. Yeah.

20 Q. Do you remember receiving that on or about
21 September 137?

22 A. I think so, yeah.

23 Q. So and then you're forwarding both these

24 Exhibit 12 and 13 to yourself from your United account
25 to your Gmail account --
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1 A. It was end of October, early November.
2 0. If I said October 31st, does that sound about
3 right?
4 A. It sounds about right, yeah.
5 Q. And as a result of getting vaccinated, you
6 withdrew your religious RAP request, right?
7 A. I believe it was automatic, ves.
8 Q. Why did you decide to get vaccinated and
9 withdraw your RAP request?
10 A. So when the mandate came down, I had no desire
11 to get vaccinated. There was no -- like, that was my
12 position at the beginning. And there was a timeframe
13 early on, I think it was like less than a week, and T
14 thought -- or not less than a week, at the end of the

15 month. And so I thought that there initially might be

16 some accommodation from -- from United about another

17 opportunity or --

18 You know, we had all these premandate

19 protocols that were -- I had been flying through the

20 pandemic. We had -- we were given testing. We were

21 wearing masks. We were doing all the things we were

22 supposed to do. So it didn't really make sense to me
23 that they would just completely, yvou know, one option
24 or termination, or ultimately unpaid leave for an

25 indefinite period of time is what resolved it to. So
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1 that didn't happen, and then there was a coercion from
2 the company. It was just one way. It was one option,
3 get wvaccinated or go on unpaid leave for an indefinite
4 period of time.
5 And so at the beginning, you know, I felt like
6 I had options, and as things closed down toward the end,
7 I had -- I had personal financial stresses in my life.
8 I have my marriage, my kids are in school, and
9 ultimately -- and we have a small family business in
10 Montana and a farm that I'm not -- that my mom
11 maintained. And then my mother was -- fell ill at the
12 end of August, so this was early September, and ended up
13 in the hospital and then in a nursing home.
14 And so ultimately, you know, the pressure
15 built to the point where it was my full financial
16 responsibility to take care of everything. I think I
17 wrote a check at the nursing home for like $20,000 for a
18 month or -- T don't know if it was exactly a month or a
19 couple months, but it was a large check. My mom wasn't
20 doing well, and I just felt the pressure, and I violated
21 my faith and I took the vaccine for the job.
22 Q. You mentioned that your mother was sick, and
23 I'm very sorry for that. What was she sick with?
24 A. Well, she went to the hospital at the
25 beginning of -- very beginning of September. She always
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1 to report workplace concerns about harassment and

2 discrimination?

3 A. Vaguely. I don't -- I'm not -- vaguely.

4 Q. Prior to 2021, did you ever report any

5 discrimination or harassment?

6 A. No.

7 Q. As a result of the COVID-19 vaccine policy,
8 did you experience any discrimination?

9 A. State the question again, please.

10 Q. Uh-huh.

11 So as a result of United's COVID-19 wvaccine
12 policy, which includes your accommodation, did you

13 experience any discrimination?

14 A. I believe I did, ves.

15 Q. How?

16 A. So United -- I feel like United singled us
17 out, and they put us in a group.

18 0. I'm sorry, I don't mean to interrupt. Just
19 who is us? So you said I feel like United singled us
20 out. Who is us?
21 A. Like, I'm referring to, like, a religious
22 accommodation like me. Let me just say, they singled me
23 out because of -- I didn't want to get the vaccine for
24 religious reason, and there was -- and they treated us
25 separately. Like, we had this premandate. We had all
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1 these protocols at the airline that allowed us to fly

2 airplanes around the globe, which I did a lot, and that
3 they were essentially taking my livelihood away because
4 I didn't -- I chose not to do something for a religious
5 person -- purpose.

6 And I was threatened by the CEO of United

7 Airlines that -- from my recollection, what he said was
8 that you're putting your job on the line, as if I'm

9 going to make up my religious belief. They coerced us
10 with money. You know, they offered money. They -- what
11 they are essentially saying was -- I'm a copilot. I'm
12 sitting right here, and the captain is right over here.
13 I can touch him on the shoulder. So we have to be

14 vaccinated, but the people don't have to be vaccinated.
15 We walk through the terminal. We don't know who's

16 vaccinated or not. We don't -- you know, the claim was
17 these HEPA filters on the airplane are amazing. They're
18 cleaner than -- cleaner than a surgery room.

19 So, to me, it would have -- I thought, for
20 example, well, if IT'm going to fly to Guam, which we
21 were doing a lot of Guam cargo flying, and the
22 government in Guam and the governor said, hey, you can't
23 come on this island unless you're vaccinated. I'm not
24 objecting to that. What I'm saying is, okay, I'm not
25 expecting United to pay me to do something that I'm not
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1 doing, but there could have been an accommodation where
2 I could have stepped to another airplane or flown a

3 smaller airplane potentially to fly around the United

4 States instead of doing the international flying, as an
5 example.

6 The other thing that is arbitrary, there's --
7 right here is where -- when we fly international, we fly
8 with augmented pilots. So if I'm in the right seat of
9 a jet, the captain is here. He and I have to be

10 vaccinated. This guy, that's literally 18 inches from
11 my face, is a crew member. Well, that guy then has to
12 be -- you know, if he's operating a flight and we're

13 going long range and there's a guy right behind me, we
14 all have to be vaccinated. But vyet, if this person is
15 an American Airlines jumpseater, well, they don't have
16 to be vaccinated and they can ride right there in the
17 cockpit.

18 So that, to me, is arbitrary. It's singling
19 me out. It's taking my livelihood away and my
20 ability -- you know, I have a contract with United. I
21 fly airplanes and they pay me for it based on a union
22 contract. It's kind of simple. And this arbitrary
23 nature, to me, was -- I felt like I was discriminated
24 against because I didn't want to do something because I
25 had a religious belief to do it.
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1 0. Right.

2 So do you think that you were discriminated

3 against before or after you got vaccinated?

4 A. Before. Before. I mean, that's -- that's --
5 you know, the fact that I violated my faith and took a
6 vaccine that I didn't really want to take, so.

7 Q. Okay. So you were discriminated against,

8 singled out, because of your religious beliefs, right?
9 A. That's what I believe, ves.

10 Q. Can you identify for me any nonreligious

11 United employee that was treated better than you?

12 A. Say that again.

13 Q. Sure.

14 I would like you to identify for me a

15 nonreligious United employee that was treated better

16 than you.

17 A. Look, if -- they kept their job and I didn't.
18 I wasn't -- I mean, I was forced into a choice. 1If

19 they -- like, I don't control over people. Like, if
20 they have -- for whatever their morality is set on, they
21 can make their own choices, so they complied. I didn't
22 want to comply because of my religious beliefs; and so
23 if they didn't object to taking the vaccine because it
24 wasn't important to them, well, then they took it and
25 they kept their job.
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1 UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
2 FORT WORTH DIVISION
3 DAVID SAMBRANO, et al., )
individually, and on )
4 behalf of all others )
similarly situated, )
5 ) Civil Action No.
Plaintiffs, ) 4:21-cv-01074-P
6 )
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7 )
UNITED AIRLINES, INC., )
8 )
Defendant. )
9
10
11 REPORTER'S CERTIFICATION
12 VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION OF CHARLES BURK
13 SEPTEMBER 12, 2023
14
15 I, Julie C. Brandt, Certified Shorthand Reporter in
16 and for the State of Texas, hereby certify to the
17 following:
18 That the witness, CHARLES BURK, was duly sworn by
19 the officer and that the transcript of the oral
20 deposition is a true record of the testimony given by
21 the witness;
22 Before completion of the deposition, review of the
23 transcript [ ] was [X] was not requested. If requested,
24 any changes made by the deponent (and provided to the
25 reporter) during the period allowed are appended hereto;
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That the amount of time used by each party at the
deposition is as follows:

John C. Sullivan..... 00 HOUR(S) : 00 MINUTE (S)
Patrick Beisell..... 05 HOUR(S) :33 MINUTE (S)

That pursuant to information given to the
deposition officer at the time said testimony was taken,
the following includes counsel for all parties of
record:

FOR THE PLAINTIFFS:

John C. Sullivan

SL LAW, PLLC

610 Uptown Blvd., Suite 2000

Cedar Hill, Texas 75104

john.sullivan@the-sl-lawfirm.com
-and-

Cristina Squiers

SCHAERR JAFFE LLP

1717 K Street NW, Suite 900

Washington, DC 20006

202-787-1060

csquiers@schaerr-jaffe.com
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Andrew Lee (remote via Zoom)

JONES DAY
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1 110 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 4800
2 Chicago, Illinois 60606
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4 pbeisell@jonesday.com
5 andrewlee@jonesday.com
6 -and-
7 Russell D. Cawyer
8 KELLY HART & HALLMAN LLP
9 201 Main Street, Suite 2500
10 Fort Worth, Texas 76102
11 817-878-3562
12 russell.cawyer@kellyhart.com
13 I further certify that I am neither counsel for,

14 related to, nor employed by any of the parties or

15 attorneys in the action in which this proceeding was
16 taken, and further that I am not financially or

17 otherwise interested in the outcome of the action.
18 Certified to by me.

19

0 v O, Brandt
21 Julie C. Brandt, CSR, RMR, CRR

Texas CSR No. 4018

22 Expiration Date: 10/31/23

23 Veritext Legal Solutions

Firm Registration No. 571

24 300 Throckmorton Street, Suite 1600
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1 prior to the deadline to submit an accommodation

2 request?

3 A. It was.

4 Q. Do you remember approximately what date it

5 was?

6 A. I don't.

7 Q. Did you actually open up Help Hub and attempt

8 to input information into it?

9 A. I'm not sure if I did or not. I don't recall.
10 Q. Did you attempt to actually hit submit on any
11 sort of application in Help Hub prior to the deadline?
12 A. I don't recall.

13 Q. Do you recall typing any information into Help
14 Hub prior to the deadline?

15 A. I don't recall.

16 Q. So it's possible that you never typed anything
17 into Help Hub prior to the deadline?

18 A. Yeah, it's possible because I didn't -- I

19 didn't gualify because I didn't have that pastor's note.
20 Q. Did you ever ask your foreperson about the

21 pastor requirement?

22 A. I didn't.

23 Q. Did you ever ask any United employee about the
24 pastor requirement?

25 A. No, because I was already discouraged because
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1 I tried to get the information through the union and
2 they wouldn't even give it.
3 And every -- management was referring me to
4 Help Hub. They weren't answering those guestions.
5 They'd say go to Help Hub for the guestions.
6 Q. You asked the union specifically about the
7 pastor letter reguirement?
8 A. I -- T called them and I asked them about the
9 process, and they didn't know anything about it, and
10 they referred me to Help Hub.
11 Q. So ultimately, did you submit an accommodation
12 request?
13 A. Ultimately, I did.
14 Q. Did you submit any request prior to the
15 deadline to submit one?
16 A. I don't know if I submitted it, anything or
17 not.
18 Q. You don't know if you submitted anything
19 before the deadline?
20 A. Prior to the deadline, I went on Help Hub, but
21 I don't recall whether I submitted anything or not
22 because of that pastor note problem.
23 Q. When the deadline was approaching, did you
24 ever reach out to any United employees and say, Hey, I'm
25 having trouble here, I need to get this on file?
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1 0. When did you do that?

2 A. I believe that was in September of '21.

3 Q. Do you have a copy of that email?

4 A. I don't.

5 Q. Did you ever provide a copy of that email to

6 your lawyers?

7 A. I didn't.

8 Q. Did you send that email from your United email
9 address?

10 A. Yeah, I did. I did it on my iPad.

11 0. And you believe you sent that in September of
12 20217

13 A. Yeah, I believe so.

14 0. Did you receive a response?

15 A. For the religious exemption? I don't believe
16 so. I don't recall. I mean, I was going to be fired.
17 We had the legal case going. And then at some point T
18 was suspended for two days from work, and I was going to
19 be fired when I went in to a meeting.
20 And since the court case had -- we had already
21 had one appearance in court and I had mentioned what had
22 happened to me with Help Hub, as far as not having the
23 pastor's note and not getting the religious -- being
24 able to put in for that, and then I was contacted by
25 United saying that due to those circumstances, that they
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1 recognize that there was a problem and that that problem
2 was corrected and now you just needed a letter. It
3 didn't have to be from a pastor.
4 But since I hadn't went back on to the system,
5 I wouldn't have known that. So they were going to give
6 me an opportunity to then file my religious exemption.
7 So in my -- the meeting we had for my firing, they said
8 that they would go ahead and honor that, and I went
9 ahead and submitted a letter and wrote down my religious
10 objection, and they sent it in, and then we heard back
11 in like 15 minutes. They said it was approved.
12 Q. So according to you, you sent an email to your
13 foreperson in September of 2021 requesting --
14 A. Yeah.
15 0. -- a religious accommodation, correct?
16 A. Yeah. And it was too late, yeah.
17 Q. Did your foreperson ever respond to your
18 email?
19 A. The foreman?
20 Q. Yes.
21 A. Yeah. He sent it to whoever it needed to be
22 sent to.
23 0. How do you know that?
24 A. He told me.
25 0. Who did he say he forwarded the email to?
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1 talking about that, they're talking about -- so you use
2 harsh language and then you harm people using
3 intoxicants, whereas I don't do that. So what I use
4 alcohol for is during my meditation when I'm in samadhi,
5 the single-pointed meditation, I will drink. And what
6 it does is it takes me out of that samadhi, and then I
7 have to pull my mind back in; and then it takes me out,
8 and then I pull my mind back in; and then it pulls me
9 out, and then I put my mind back in. So what I'm doing
10 is training myself, despite the intoxicant, to actually
11 keep on pulling myself back into the samadhi.
12 Q. Okay. So you do use alcohol?
13 A. I do use alcohol. I use it for meditation.
14 0. But in your view, that's not in conflict with
15 yvour Buddhist beliefgs?
16 A. No, because I'm not out harming people from
17 using the alcohol, and that's the intent of putting that
18 in there. I have a reason for doing it.
19 0. So how does -- how do your Buddhist beliefs
20 inform your views on abortion?
21 A. Well, I don't -- killing is not something
22 I'm -- would want, you know, to happen.
23 0. So in your view, if someone was following
24 Buddhist principles, they shouldn't get abortions?
25 A. In my view.
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1 A. No, I don't. I would leave that to my foreman
2 or lead.

3 Q. Okay. So if you experienced harassment or

4 discrimination, you would report it to your foreman?

5 A. Yeah.

6 Q. As a result of your vaccine policy

7 accommodation, did you feel that you suffered any

8 discrimination?

9 A. Discrimination? Well, I mean, I didn't --

10 wasn't allowed to go on field trips for overtime. So I
11 was discriminated against in that regard, not being

12 allowed to perform certain jobs for overtime.

13 Q. Okay. Do you feel that you suffered any other
14 instances of discrimination as a result of receiving an
15 accommodation?

16 A. No.

17 0. What about harassment?

18 A. Harass harassment, yes.

19 Q. Okay. Can you tell me about instances of
20 harassment you feel you suffered due to your
21 accommodation?
22 A. Well, the harassment I received when I was
23 wearing the mask is I was being harassed during my break
24 by employees at DFW in regards to me wearing the mask
25 while I was eating.
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1 0. Okay. Can you tell me the details of that?
2 A. Yeah. Derrick, one of the employvees there,
3 would come into the room. He would see me eating there.
4 And I have the mask down to take a bite of food and I
5 was eating, and he would say pull that mask back up.
6 And he would do that constantly just because he knew he
7 could, and it was harassment. I should have been
8 allowed to eat somewhere else or have a separate break
9 room if that was going to occur. I told my supervisor
10 about it, but he didn't do anything about it.
11 0. And when approximately did this happen?
12 A. This happened during the night shift when T
13 was working.
14 0. In what vear?
15 A. My time at DFW, so that would be in '21.
16 0. Did Derrick know that you received an
17 accommodation to the wvaccine?
18 A. Yeah, they all knew.
19 Q. How did they know?
20 A. Because --
21 Q. I'm sorry, let me back up for a second.
22 Who is "they," they all knew?
23 A. All the mechanics that I worked with, because
24 all of this was talked about in the briefing, which T
25 had a problem with because I thought this should all be
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1 didn't think it was appropriate. I thought he was -- he
2 shouldn't be doing it, he should just leave me alone,
3 and that wasn't the case.
4 Q. What happened after you told Faiyaz?
5 A. He said, well, you agreed to having the mask,
6 so it was part of your agreement.
7 0. Okay.
8 A. But I didn't agree to harassment; I agreed to
9 the mask.
10 Q. Do you believe you experienced any other
11 instances of harassment as a result of your
12 accommodation?
13 A. I do. I think overall how I was treated there
14 after this whole incident with my accommodation, people
15 were just making up stuff about me to try to get me in
16 trouble. One of the things they were doing is they were
17 talking -- we have light bulbs that we take the light
18 bulbs out of the plane, and we have large light bulbs
19 and small light bulbs. Well, people were accusing me of
20 putting the small light bulbs in the large light bulb
21 bin. It was like they don't have any proof of that. I
22 never did it, but since somebody was doing it, I'm the
23 guy that did it.
24 And then we would change the oil on the plane,
25 and then we would have to drain out the cans. Well,
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1 somebody was puncturing the can, and they weren't --
2 there's a tool we use to open it up further so that we
3 can stick it on a stand so it drains. Well, somebody
4 was just puncturing the cans. They weren't opening it
5 up and sticking it on there, and then they started
6 blaming me for that. So there's no evidence of that. I
7 was never doing it. It's almost like anything they
8 could blame on me, they were blaming on me.
9 Q. And did that ever happen prior to you
10 receiving your accommodation?
11 A. No, it didn't.
12 Q. Did anyone ever sgay that they were taking
13 those actions because you were unvaccinated?
14 A. No, they didn't. They didn't need to. All of
15 this behavior happened afterwards, you know.
16 Q. Did you report the incidents of kind of what
17 you're describing of with the can and the light bulbs to
18 anyone?
19 A. No, I didn't.
20 Q. Any other instances of harassment related to
21 your accommodation that you can think of?
22 A. Just the way -- I mean, like I said, the way I
23 was treated. Sam, one of the other workers there, got
24 pissed off at me and threatened me because I wouldn't
25 trade days with him, and that was all contained in an
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email that I sent to Faiyaz and that --

0. All right.

A. And then there was a fat shaming incident that
happened, and that was also an email that I gave to
Faiyaz.

What I was trying to do is just be gquiet and
not say anything and not -- just, you know, come in, do
my work, go home. Don't -- just keep everything on an
even keel and don't -- but the problem is that people's
negative attitude, because it wasn't checked, just got
worse and worse. And it got to a boiling point where I
had to decide whether -- you know, what I was going to
do, and I decided I need to get out of here. I said
it's not going to improve here, so that's when I decided
to transfer to San Antonio.

And the other thing I would like to point out,
too, is generally if you go to a supervisor, they handle
these problems and they take care it and that's it; but
for some reason, I would go to Faiyaz and it was just
sent up the chain. It never got resolved.

Q. Okay. So I'm going to show you --

MS. BROWN: Exhibit 9.
MS. MATTHEWS: Thank you.
Q. (BY MS. MATTHEWS) -- what's marked as

Exhibit 9.
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1 And apparently the guy that was downstairs, he

2 had been sumping the plane. And he put the sump tool in

3 there and he pulled it out as soon as he got the amount

4 of fuel that he wanted, but he didn't check to see that

5 the ball that controls whether it comes out or not,

6 whether it was leaking. So then Sam started yelling at

7 me for the leaking fuel tank when I was working inside

8 the plane, I wasn't working the outside of the plane.

9 And like I said, I just let that go. It went in one ear
10 and went out the other ear. But it happened and it was
11 inappropriate.

12 Q. Okay. Other incidents that you can think of
13 that are not in the email?

14 A. No.

15 0. In these two emails?

16 A. No.

17 0. Okavy. So let's talk about each of these then.
18 So the first one, it says that vou allege that
19 Ted Schneider retaliated against vou for having COVID by
20 throwing a ball against your head?

21 A. A tennis ball at my head.

22 Q. Okay. Who is Ted Schneider?

23 A. Ted Schneider is a mechanic over there in

24 Denver. We were commuting back and forth to work

25 together, and I had gotten COVID. And after that, we

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376

APP.636



Case 4:21-cv-01074-P Document 243-1 Filed 01/26/24 Page 282 of 329 PagelD 9033

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 122

0. Do vou remember when in 2020°?

A. I don't.

0. And was anyone else present when this
happened?

A. No. He had walked into the office when I was
sitting there on the computer.

O. And you said he threw a tennis ball at your
head?

A. He did.

Q. Did you report that to anyone?

A. I didn't.

Q. Okay. Let's talk about the next thing on your
list. So you allege that a Denver coworker yelled at
you for using his headset?

A. Yes.

Q. And so, again, this would have been in 20207

A. Yeah.

Q. And so this was before you had received an
accommodation?

A. Yeah, it was before the accommodation.

0. And this was before United announced a vaccine
requirement?

A. Yeah.

Q. Who was the coworker?

A. I don't remember his name.
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1 Q. Okay. So it's possible somebody else wrote
2 it?
3 A. Yeah. I don't recall. I don't recall.
4 Q. Okay. You don't recall whether you wrote it
5 or --
6 A. Yeah, I don't --
7 Q. -- someone else wrote it?
8 A. Yeah, I don't recall.
9 Q. So I'm going to read you what's in this box
10 here in the particulars.
11 A. What page is that?
12 0. It's still on -- I'm still on 1898.
13 A. Okay.
14 0. It says here: United Airlines told us in

15 August of 2021 that they would be mandating the COVID-19

16 vaccine at the company, effective at the end of

17 September. I am a Buddhist and have a sincerely held

18 religious belief that prevents me from taking the

19 vaccines, but United said that we would need a letter

20 from a pastor if we sought a religious exemption from

21 the mandate. As a Buddhist, I do not have a pastor who

22 could provide a letter for me. I later learned that the
23 company removed the requirement of a pastor's letter but
24 I had already attempted to file an accommodation form on
25 United's computer system (Help Hub) and could not

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376

APP.638



Case 4:21-cv-01074-P Document 243-1 Filed 01/26/24 Page 284 of 329 PagelD 9035

Page 148

1 complete the process. It also came out later that the,
2 guote, "reasonable accommodation" for needing an

3 exemption from the mandate would be unpaid leave.

4 I ended up filing a request for an

5 accommodation in mid-September. My supervisor said the
6 reguest was, quote, "untimely" since it did not follow

7 United's internally-imposed deadline. While United

8 rejected the, gquote, "untimely" (according to the

9 company) accommodation requests from others, they made
10 an exception for my request because I am a named

11 litigant in a case against the company. Were I not

12 named in the lawsuit, I would have been terminated (like
13 others at the company). As it was, my accommodation

14 approval instead allowed me to be put on unpaid leave at
15 the beginning of October. The company had decided in

16 the meantime, though, (while the lawsuit was pending),
17 to provide some exempt employees with actual

18 accommodation that let us remain at work. Even though
19 United ended up providing an accommodation for me to
20 keep getting a paycheck, the company continues to
21 prevent me from doing certain jobs (such as remote trips
22 to work on engines) because of my vaccination status.
23 These limitations are unreasonable given the mitigation
24 steps I was willing to take while remaining employed,
25 especially since I had already had COVID. This is even
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1 more true now that the CDC has said unvaccinated
2 individuals should not be treated differently than
3 vaccinated individuals.
4 Did I read that correctly?
5 A. Yeah, you did.
6 Q. So you were never placed on unpaid leave,
7 correct?
8 A. Yeah, I was never placed on unpaid leave.
9 Q. Your accommodation was masking and testing?
10 A. Yeah.
11 Q. And then let's just turn the page here. Can
12 you turn to page that ends in 18907
13 All right. And this is a letter from the

14 EEOC. 1It's titled "Dismissal and Notice of Rights."
15 And this letter is dated, at the bottom there,

16 September 30, 2022, correct?

17 A. Where is it dated?

18 Q. All the way at the bottom in the signature

19 line.

20 A. Okay .

21 Q. It's dated September 30, 2022, correct?

22 A. Yeah, that's what the date says.

23 Q. Okay. All right. You can set that aside for
24 now.

25 MR. SULLIVAN: Is this a good time for a

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376

APP.640



Case 4:21-cv-01074-P Document 243-1 Filed 01/26/24 Page 286 of 329 PagelD 9037

Page 176
1 UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
2 FORT WORTH DIVISION
3 DAVID SAMBRANO, et al., )
individually, and on )
4 behalf of all others )
similarly situated, )
5 ) Civil Action No.
Plaintiffs, ) 4:21-cv-01074-P
6 )
V. )
7 )
UNITED AIRLINES, INC., )
8 )
Defendant. )
9
10
11 REPORTER'S CERTIFICATION
12 VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION OF DAVID CASTILLO
13 SEPTEMBER 19, 2023
14
15 I, Julie C. Brandt, Certified Shorthand Reporter in
16 and for the State of Texas, hereby certify to the
17 following:
18 That the witness, DAVID CASTILLO, was duly sworn by
19 the officer and that the transcript of the oral
20 deposition is a true record of the testimony given by
21 the witness;
22 Before completion of the deposition, review of the
23 transcript [ ] was [X] was not requested. If requested,
24 any changes made by the deponent (and provided to the
25 reporter) during the period allowed are appended hereto;
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That the amount of time used by each party at the
deposition is as follows:

Jordan M. Matthews..... 04 HOUR(S) :15 MINUTE (S)
John C. Sullivan..... 00 HOUR(S) : 00 MINUTE (S)

That pursuant to information given to the
deposition officer at the time said testimony was taken,
the following includes counsel for all parties of
record:

FOR THE PLAINTIFFS:

John C. Sullivan

SL LAW, PLLC

610 Uptown Blvd., Suite 2000

Cedar Hill, Texas 75104

john.sullivan@the-sl-lawfirm.com
FOR THE DEFENDANT :

Jordan M. Matthews

JONES DAY

110 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 4800

Chicago, Illinois 60606

312-269-4169

jmatthews@jonesday.com
-and-

Lauren N. Brown

JONES DAY

250 Vesey Street
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1 New York, New York 10281-1047
2 212-326-3426
3 laurenbrown@jonesday.com
4 -and-
5 Russell D. Cawyer
6 KELLY HART & HALLMAN LLP
7 201 Main Street, Suite 2500
8 Fort Worth, Texas 76102
9 817-878-3562
10 russell.cawyer@kellyhart.com
11 I further certify that I am neither counsel for,

12 related to, nor employed by any of the parties or

13 attorneys in the action in which this proceeding was
14 taken, and further that I am not financially or

15 otherwise interested in the outcome of the action.
16 Certified to by me September 28th, 2023.

17

e QU-(AUC Fasndé
19

Julie C. Brandt, CSR, RMR, CRR
20 Texas CSR No. 4018
Expiration Date: 10/31/23

21
Veritext Legal Solutions
22 Firm Registration No. 571
300 Throckmorton Street, Suite 1600
23 Fort Worth, Texas 76102
817-336-3042
24
25
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1 UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
2 FORT WORTH DIVISION
3 DAVID SAMBRANO, et al.,
individually, and on
4 behalf of all others

similarly situated,

)
)
)
)
5 ) Civil Action No.
Plaintiffs, ) 4:21-cv-01074-P
6 )
V. )
7 )
UNITED AIRLINES, INC., )
8 )
Defendant. )
S
10 kkhkkhkhkkhkkhkkhkhhhkhkkhkkhkkhkhhkhkkhkkhkhhhhkkhkkhkkhdhhhkkhkkhkk hdhhkhkkhkkikd hkkkkhkkhkhkhkkkhkk*k*
11 ORAL AND VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION OF
12 DENNIS COLE
13 OCTOBER 13, 2023
14 kkhkkkkkhkkhkhkhkhkkhkkhkhkkhkhkkkhkhkhkhkhkkhkkhkhkkhkhkhkkhkhkhkhkhkkkhkhkkhkhkhkk,k,kkhkhkkk,k,kkkkk,***x*x
15 ORAL AND VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION OF DENNIS COLE,
16 produced as a witness at the instance of the Defendant,
17 and duly sworn, was taken in the above-styled and

18 numbered cause on the 13th day of October, 2023, from
19 10:39 a.m. to 1:49 p.m., before Julie C. Brandt, RMR,
20 CRR, and CSR in and for the State of Texas, reported by
21 machine shorthand at Jones Day, LLP, 2727 North Harwood
22 Street, Suite 500, Dallas, Texas, pursuant to the

23 Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and the provisions
24 stated on the record or attached hereto.
25
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1 let me restart. That was about to be one of those bad
2 guestions.

3 Do you currently use any Pfizer products that
4 you're aware of?

5 A. Not that I'm aware of.

6 Q. Would you have any objection to using a Pfizer
7 product if it wasn't developed or manufactured using

8 aborted fetal stem cells?

9 A. That's a great question. In other words,

10 situational ethics, right? Hmm. I'll just say I

11 generally would not want to support a company that uses
12 manufacturing processes like that with no concern for
13 it, yeah.

14 0. So is that a yes or a no?

15 A. That's I would say no. No, I would not

16 knowingly use Pfizer, support Pfizer.

17 Q. Okay. Same line of gquestioning for Moderna?
18 A. Same. Same answer.

19 Q. Same answer.
20 And then Johnson & Johnson?
21 A. Yeah, I don't -- I don't use Johnson & Johnson
22 products either, whether it's hand cream or anything,
23 no.
24 Q. Grandson/granddaughter comes along, are you
25 going to use Johnson & Johnson soap?
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1 A. No. My wife, we've gone pretty natural with

2 our stuff.

3 Q. Okay.

4 A. So we tend to get a lot of our stuff at

5 Natural Grocers or -- so, no, we don't buy commercial

6 products very much.

7 Q. Did you prepare requests for accommodation

8 that you submitted to United?

9 A. I did. I don't think that letter has a date
10 on it, but I believe it was August 9th when I submitted
11 it. I think it was an email. I don't remember how it
12 was submitted, but I think it was on August 9th, to the
13 best of my recollection.

14 Q. When you say letter, you mean the Jarrett

15 letter or --

16 A. No, the accommodation request.

17 Q. -- the request for accommodation?

18 A. Yeah, the accommodation request.

19 Q. I want to hand you what I've marked as

20 Exhibit 2.

21 (Exhibit 2 marked.)

22 Q. (BY MR. WINN) Does this appear to be a true
23 and correct copy of the information that you provided in
24 your reasonable accommodation request, as far as your
25 religious reasons for seeking an accommodation?
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1 0. Yes, absolutely. Thank vyou.

2 You assert retaliation.

3 A. Uh-huh.

4 Q. The basis for that retaliation, why you think
5 you were retaliated against, is because you reguested an
6 accommodation exempting you from the COVID vaccine. Is
7 that correct?

8 A. I think largely that's correct. I think it

9 would be more correctly stated that I was put on unpaid
10 leave because I wouldn't comply with their mandate, that
11 I believe -- my feeling is that the religious

12 accommodation process was more of a legal formality for
13 them. You know, they made it clear -- I'm aware that

14 they just outright fired employees who exerted their, T
15 believe, legal right to refuse the vaccines based on

16 constitutional and moral reasons but didn't apply for

17 the RAP.

18 And so I just feel 1like they -- you know,

19 the RAP was simply a legal exercise that they did, but
20 they -- it was because I refused to comply with their
21 mandates, with their coercion and their increased
22 pressure, veah.
23 Q. So the unpaid leave is the retaliation against
24 you?
25 A. Yeah. Yes.
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1 Q. For --

2 A For not --

3 Q. For not getting the vaccination?

4 A. For not complying. The accommodation T

5 believe was simply -- I believe it was simply a legal

6 thing that they felt they were compelled to do, because
7 it was so cobbled together at the last minute and it was
8 so confusing in the way they implemented it and the

9 incredibly short notice that they gave for like the

10 third-party letter and all that. It obviously wasn't

11 well-thought-out.

12 And the fact is, we didn't have some urgent

13 emergency that suddenly just cropped up in the last

14 60 days. This was a very -- by this time, it was a very
15 chronic situation with the country. And I just -- this
16 is my impression, that the CEO tried to bribe people in
17 June with pay. They tried to coerce people. They tried
18 to -- eventually they set a deadline on it. And then

19 the threat of being terminated was all -- and eventually
20 enough, you know, they got the last holdouts at the last
21 when they knew they were going to lose their jobs to get
22 it. And I just believe the RAP process is really
23 something they ultimately didn't want to do but they did
24 for legal reasons, and their remedy was to throw us out
25 on the street.
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1 UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
2 FORT WORTH DIVISION
3 DAVID SAMBRANO, et al., )
individually, and on )
4 behalf of all others )
similarly situated, )
5 ) Civil Action No.
Plaintiffs, ) 4:21-cv-01074-P
6 )
V. )
7 )
UNITED AIRLINES, INC., )
8 )
Defendant. )
9
10
11 REPORTER'S CERTIFICATION
12 VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION OF DENNIS COLE
13 OCTOBER 13, 2023
14
15 I, Julie C. Brandt, Certified Shorthand Reporter in
16 and for the State of Texas, hereby certify to the
17 following:
18 That the witness, DENNIS COLE, was duly sworn by
19 the officer and that the transcript of the oral
20 deposition is a true record of the testimony given by
21 the witness;
22 Before completion of the deposition, review of the
23 transcript [ ] was [X] was not requested. If requested,
24 any changes made by the deponent (and provided to the
25 reporter) during the period allowed are appended hereto;
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1 That the amount of time used by each party at the
2 deposition is as follows:
3 Taylor Winn..... 02 HOUR(S) :48 MINUTE (S)
4 John C. Sullivan..... 00 HOUR(S) : 02 MINUTE (S)
5 That pursuant to information given to the
6 deposition officer at the time said testimony was taken,
7 the following includes counsel for all parties of
8 record:
S FOR THE PLAINTIFFS:
10 John C. Sullivan
11 SL LAW, PLLC
12 610 Uptown Blvd., Suite 2000
13 Cedar Hill, Texas 75104
14 john.sullivan@the-sl-lawfirm.com
15 FOR THE DEFENDANT :
16 Taylor Winn
17 Russell D. Cawyer
18 KELLY HART & HALLMAN LLP
19 201 Main Street, Suite 2500
20 Fort Worth, Texas 76102
21 817-878-3562
22 taylor.winn@kellyhart.com
23 russell.cawyer@kellyhart.com
24 I further certify that I am neither counsel for,
25 related to, nor employed by any of the parties or
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attorneys in the action in which this proceeding was
taken, and further that I am not financially or
otherwise interested in the outcome of the action.

Certified to by me October 25th, 2023.

QLL&JG,JM

Julie C. Brandt, CSR, RMR, CRR
Texas CSR No. 4018
Expiration Date: 10/31/25
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300 Throckmorton Street, Suite 1600
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
817-336-3042
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1 UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

2 Fort Worth Division
3
4 DAVID SAMBRANO, et al., )Civil Action No.

individually, and on Y4 :21-cv-01074-P
5 behalf of all others )

similarly situated, )
6 )

Plaintiffs, )

7 )

vs. )
8 )

UNITED ATIRLINES, INC., )
9 )

Defendant. )

io| )
11
12
13 Videotaped Deposition of
14 AMBER DAVIS
15 October 24, 2023
16 10:29 a.m.
17
18
19
20
21

Reported by: Bonnie L. Russo
22 Job No. 6143279
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1 Videotaped Deposition of Amber Davis

2 held at:

6 Jones Day
7 51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.

8 Washington, D.C.

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18 Pursuant to Notice, when were present on behalf
19 of the respective parties:

20
21

22
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1 been terminated completely.
2 BY MR. MAUGERTI:
3 Q. And yvou weren't one of the people
4 that United denied a religious accommodation,
5 were you?
6 A. I was granted a religious -- they
7 said I was granted a religious accommodation.
8 0. Is it -- is it your understanding
9 that by virtue of being granted a religious
10 accommodation, you're still employed with the
11 company and remain unvaccinated?
12 A. I believe I follow your gquestion. I
13 think ves.
14 Q. Yeah. So because United granted you
15 the accommodation for your religious objection,
16 you were able to remain employed with the
17 company and remain unvaccinated, correct?
18 A. Well, they temporarily gave us
19 indefinite, unpaid leave. In the State of
20 California, it's considered termination. So
21 they actually did terminate me, and it was
22 because of the people you mentioned in this
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1 case that I have my job.

2 0. Is it -- is it your understanding --

3 well, yvou testified a moment ago that people

4 whose religious accommodation, as you put it,

5 were denied outright were terminated from the

6 company.

7 Do you remember that?

8 A. Yes.

9 0. And so in contrast to individuals
10 who were denied their religious accommodation,
11 how were you treated differently by the
12 company?

13 A. After, this case was filed, we were
14 eventually brought back.

15 Q. And so by contrast to individuals
16 who had their religious accommodation denied,
17 you were able to remain employed at United,
18 correct?

19 A. I was. I believe two of the

20 terminated people may have gotten their jobs
21 back, and I don't know what their status was,
22 if they were part of the people that were
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1 BY MR. MAUGERTI:
2 0. So to just re-ask the guestion
3 before the break, were you aware that while on
4 unpaid leave United pilots had the ability to
5 apply preferentially to open jobs elsewhere in
6 the airline?
7 A. They told us that we could apply.
8 0. And did you make any efforts while
9 on unpaid leave to research potentially
10 available jobs elsewhere in the airline?
11 A. Yes. I applied for a special
12 assignment position.
13 Q. And what was the nature of that
14 special assignment position that you applied
15 for?
16 A. It's a pilot special position. It
17 works in the chief pilot's office.
18 0. And what are the job duties for --
19 for that type of role?
20 A. They handle more of managerial
21 aspects of it. They make the phone calls to
22 pilots that need maybe badging or reminders of
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1 medicals or something. They handle different
2 just administrative issues inside the chief
3 pilot's office.
4 Q. And were you awarded that job?
5 A. It was instantly denied.
6 Q. And describe for me what you mean by
7 "instantly denied.™"
8 A. It was an online application, and in
9 the question marks, it asked: Are you
10 vaccinated? which I responded no. And when I
11 hit the submit, I had an automatic response:
12 You have been denied.
13 Q. Did you make any efforts after
14 receiving that response to follow up with
15 United to see if, despite your unvaccinated
16 status, you might have been qualified for that
17 special position?
18 A. No. I believe that was very
19 intentional on their part, so I did not follow
20 through.
21 Q. But so you didn't take any steps to
22 reach out to determine whether that was a
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1 BY MR. MAUGERTI:
2 Q. And so are you aware that the
3 Catholic church recommends that its
4 parishioners actually get vaccinated from
5 COVID?
6 MR. FIELD: Object to form.
7 THE WITNESS: I didn't know that
8 they were recommending that.
9 BY MR. MAUGERTI:
10 Q. Are you aware that the Catholic
11 church does not oppose a COVID vaccination?
12 MR. FIELD: Same objection.
13 THE WITNESS: I'm not Catholic. I
14 don't know what they say.
15 BY MR. MAUGERI:
16 Q. Are you aware of any major Christian
17 religion -- religious sect that has a favorable
18 view of the COVID vaccine?
19 MR. FIELD: Object to form.
20 THE WITNESS: I really don't.
21 BY MR. MAUGERTI:
22 Q. Do you belong -- do you belong to a
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1 Q. And are you contending that your
2 prior contraction of COVID entitles you to any
3 kind of medical or disability exemption from
4 the COVID vaccine?
5 A. I never claimed that.
6 Q. Okay. So no part of your claims,
7 you know, 1if you were asked, would include
8 natural immunity from COVID?
9 A. Correct, I did not claim that at
10 all.
11 Q. Has anyone at United ever harassed
12 you as a result of -- well, are you alleging
13 any harassment by United or its personnel
14 related to your experience with the COVID
15 vaccine?
16 A. I think the application was somewhat
17 harassing. The initial town hall -- T believe
18 that was in August -- by flight ops was meant
19 to intimidate. And I believe the loss of all
20 the privileges, especially the jump seat
21 because I mean that's -- I don't have to be on
22 United for that, and they took that away too.
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1 And I -- as most pilots live their
2 lives, paying for flight tickets is not part of
3 our budget. And I traveled back and forth to
4 see my family to help them out. My partners
5 are elderly, and I was no longer receiving any
6 sort of pay and having to pay exorbitant
7 amounts for insurance that I didn't have to pay
8 for. ©Now I also have to budget in potential
9 airfare. It just seemed like it was -- vyeah,
10 it was meant -- it was meant to harass us.
11 Q. And all of the conduct that you just
12 testified about that you say was harassing,
13 would you agree that United engaged in that as
14 to all the unvaccinated alike?
15 MR. FIELD: Object to form.
16 THE WITNESS: I think they were in
17 the same situation.
18 And then when we did come back, we
19 received CCS messages -- that's our
20 communication system -- about certain cities we
21 couldn't fly to. And they -- other pilots did
22 not see these messages. They were threatening.
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1 CERTIFICATE OF NOTARY PUBLIC
2 I, Bonnie L. Russo, the officer before
3 whom the foregoing deposition was taken, do
4 hereby certify that the witness whose testimony
5 appears in the foregoing deposition was duly
6 sworn by me; that the testimony of said witness
7 was taken by me in shorthand and thereafter
8 reduced to computerized transcription under my
9 direction; that said deposition is a true
10 record of the testimony given by said witness;
11 that I am neither counsel for, related to, nor
12 employed by any of the parties to the action in
13 which this deposition was taken; and further,
14 that I am not a relative or employee of any
15 attorney or counsel employed by the parties
16 hereto, nor financially or otherwise interested
17 in the outcome of the action.
18 5 ~ a
19 7 <I-
20 Notary Public in and for
21 the District of Columbia
22 My Commission expires: August 14, 2025

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376

APP.663



Case 4:21-cv-01074-P Document 243-1 Filed 01/26/24 Page 309 of 329 PagelD 9060

VERITEXT LEGAL SOLUTIONS

COMPANY CERTIFICATE AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
Veritext Legal Solutions represents that the
foregoing transcript is a true, correct and complete
transcript of the colloquies, questions and answers
as submitted by the court reporter. Veritext Legal
Solutions further represents that the attached
exhibits, if any, are true, correct and complete
documents as submitted by the court reporter and/or
attorneys in relation to this deposition and that
the documents were processed in accordance with

our litigation support and production standards.

Veritext Legal Solutions is committed to maintaining
the confidentiality of client and witness information,
in accordance with the regulations promulgated under
the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability
Act (HIPAA), as amended with respect to protected
health information and the Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, as
amended, with respect to Personally Identifiable
Information (PII). Physical transcripts and exhibits
are managed under strict facility and personnel access
controls. Electronic files of documents are stored

in encrypted form and are transmitted in an encrypted
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fashion to authenticated parties who are permitted to
access the material. Our data is hosted in a Tier 4

SSAE 16 certified facility.

Veritext Legal Solutions complies with all federal and
State regulations with respect to the provision of
court reporting services, and maintains its neutrality
and independence regardless of relationship or the
financial outcome of any litigation. Veritext requires
adherence to the foregoing professional and ethical
standards from all of its subcontractors in their

independent contractor agreements.

Inquiries about Veritext Legal Solutions'
confidentiality and security policies and practices
should be directed to Veritext's Client Services
Associates indicated on the cover of this document or

at www.veritext.com.
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1 UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
2 FORT WORTH DIVISION
3 DAVID SAMBRANO, et al., )
individually, and on )
4 behalf of all others )
similarly situated, )
5 ) Civil Action No.
Plaintiffs, ) 4:21-cv-01074-P
6 )
V. )
7 )
UNITED AIRLINES, INC., )
8 )
Defendant. )
9
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11 "CONFIDENTIAL"
12 ORAL AND VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION OF
13 KIMBERLY HAMILTON
14 SEPTEMBER 20, 2023
15 kkhkkhkkkhkkhkkkhkhkkhkkhhkkhkkhhkkhkkhkhkkhkhkhkkhkhkkhkdhhkhkhhkkhkhhkikhkhkhhkhkdhhkkhkkhhkhkhhhkhhddhk*x
16 ORAL AND VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION OF KIMBERLY
17 HAMILTON, produced as a witness at the instance of the
18 Defendant, and duly sworn, was taken in the above-styled
19 and numbered cause on the 20th day of September, 2023,
20 from 9:32 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., before Julie C. Brandt,
21 RMR, CRR, and CSR in and for the State of Texas,
22 reported by machine shorthand at Kelly Hart & Hallman,
23 LLP, 201 Main Street, Suite 2500, Fort Worth, Texas,
24 pursuant to the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and the
25 provisions stated on the record or attached hereto.
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1 aligned with those religious organizations?
2 A. Well, I feel like I try to get an overview of
3 the things that they support and kind of stick to a few
4 groups that I feel comfortable with and target my
5 donations in that -- in that -- into that group of
6 organizations.
7 Q. But you would never donate to a group that
8 believed that gay and lesbian parents shouldn't be able
9 to adopt children, would you?
10 MR. FIELD: Same objection -- or object
11 to form.
12 A. I don't know. They may have other positive
13 variety of things going on, and there could be ways to
14 donate to them. I don't know that T -- T don't know
15 that I even know about a group to belong to that
16 supports what you're asking about. There may be one. I
17 just don't know it.
18 Q. (BY MR. CAWYER) What religious organizations
19 do you routinely donate to?
20 A. I donate to the church where we attend mass,
21 even if it's -- even if it's just an occasional time
22 there, if we go to mass there, we donate. And I donate
23 to -- I've donated to Our Lady of Fatima. I have
24 donated to the Coalition for Canceled Priests. I
25 donated to the Passionists, to the dioceses. There may
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1 A. Okay.
2 0. Do you see that the COVID-19 vaccination
3 policy was offering exemptions for medical reasons and
4 for sincerely held religious beliefs?
5 A. I see it.
6 Q. So you knew on August 6, 2021, that United was
7 offering employees the ability to apply for exemptions
8 due to medical conditions and religious reasons?
9 MR. FIELD: Objection to form.
10 A. I don't -- I don't remember that from the
11 initial days.
12 Q. (BY MR. CAWYER) Well, you were emailed a copy
13 of the policy, right?
14 A. Uh-huh. Yes.
15 Q. Did you ever propose any alternative
16 accommodations to United?
17 A. How -- propose them how?
18 Q. In any way.
19 A. I think only in an initial mediation that we
20 had, I think we came up with some suggestions for the
21 company .
22 Q. You mean in the context of this lawsuit?
23 A. Uh-huh. Yes.
24 0. I'm not talking about this lawsuit or
25 mediations that are confidential by law.

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376

APP.669



Case 4:21-cv-01074-P Document 243-1 Filed 01/26/24 Page 315 of 329 PagelD 9066

CONFIDENTIAL
Page 109

1 What I'm talking about is at any time during

2 the Help Hub accommodation process, did you ever propose

3 any alternative accommodations to United?

4 A. I don't remember proposing any, no.

5 Q. Now you and United exchanged messages back and

6 forth through the Help Hub, right?

7 A. That seems like weird terminology to me. I

8 submitted. I waited, I waited. I checked, I checked.

9 It wasn't very interactive. They requested a couple of
10 things of me. I submitted -- T feel like -- T feel like
11 the way vou described it isn't the way I felt it.

12 Q. Did you send messages to United through the
13 Help Hub about the RAP process?

14 A. I sent my RAP in.

15 0. And you reqguested a religious accommodation?
16 A. I did.

17 Q. And United sent you messages back through the
18 Help Hub, didn't they?

19 A. Eventually they asked me for the third-party
20 letter.

21 Q. Okay. And then you sent that back, right?
22 A. I did.

23 Q. And then United approved your request for an
24 accommodation, right?

25 A. Eventually.
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1 0. And you just didn't like the accommodation
2 that was granted, true?
3 MR. FIELD: Objection.
4 You can answer.
5 A. Well, T was --
6 Q. (BY MR. CAWYER) Do you want me to break it
7 down?
8 A. Yes, could you?
9 Q. You got an email from United that said your
10 request for accommodation is granted?
11 A. I got -- ves, I got that.
12 0. You never got any communication from United
13 saying your request for religious accommodation was
14 denied?
15 A. I did not get denial.
16 Q. But what you found disagreeable was the
17 accommodation that United offered you was temporary
18 unpaid leave?
19 A. Thank you for saying that like that. Yes.
20 Q. And so United granted your accommodation; you
21 didn't like the accommodation that was granted. True?
22 A. I was very worried about being without
23 healthcare and a paycheck. That's not true. I was
24 panic stricken.
25 Q. My question was, United granted your request
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1 MR. FIELD: Object to form.
2 A. I'm sure I was seeing things that they were
3 putting out.
4 Q. (BY MR. CAWYER) Okay.
5 A. And I was seeing Scott Kirby doing interviews
6 on different media programs.
7 Q. Do you remember specifically anything that
8 Scott Kirby said on any of these media interviews?
9 A. He said that he was giving percentages of
10 vaccinated employees. He said it was going to be sad to
11 see the people go that wouldn't take the wvaccine.
12 Q. Do you agree it would be sad to see United
13 employees be separated?
14 A. Absolutely.
15 Q. Do you agree that it would be sad for United
16 employees to die from COVID?
17 A. Of course.
18 Q. Are you aware of any DFW United employees that
19 died?
20 A. No.
21 Q. Anything else you remember Mr. Kirby saying in
22 any of those television media interviews?
23 A. I remember him saying that very few people
24 with religious accommodations would make it through the
25 process.
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1 Q. Is one of the fundamental tenets of your
2 religious beliefs thou shall not lie?
3 A. Yes.
4 0. Do you believe it would be wrong for an
5 employee to lie about a religious belief in order to
6 obtain an employment benefit?
7 A. Yes.
8 Q. Do you agree that it would be wrong for an
9 employee to lie about their religious beliefs to avoid
10 getting a vaccine?
11 A. It's wrong to lie for anything.
12 Q. That's right.
13 And you would agree with me that if employees
14 lied at United about their religious beliefs to get a
15 vaccine exemption, that they should be subject to
16 discipline, shouldn't they?
17 MR. FIELD: Object to form.
18 A. Yeah, I think they should or could be.
19 O. (BY MR. CAWYER) And that would be
20 appropriate, wouldn't it, in your opinion?
21 A. I don't have much of an opinion between that.
22 That would be between them and the company.
23 Q. Well, when you heard Mr. Kirby's statements,
24 did you hear him telling people don't lie about your
25 religious beliefs because you could get in trouble, you
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1 would be putting your job on the line if you lie about

2 religious beliefg?

3 A. No, that's not what I heard.

4 Q. Okay. What is it specifically that you heard?
5 A. I heard the gauntlet thrown down that he was

6 assuming that you would be lying and very few people

7 would make it through.

8 Q. Okay. Well, what words did he use that you

9 heard that you say were throwing down the gauntlet?

10 A. For people who suddenly got religion.

11 0. And do you think that people might, gquote,

12 "suddenly get religion" to obtain a vaccine exemption?
13 A. I have no idea.

14 0. If people were misrepresenting their religious
15 beliefs by suddenly getting religion to avoid taking the
16 vaccine, would that violate your religious beliefsg that
17 thou shall not 1lie?

18 MR. FIELD: Objection, form, speculation.
19 0. (BY MR. CAWYER) You can answer.
20 A. That would cause me to have to make a judgment
21 against them, so I wouldn't really think much about it.
22 Q. It would be a negative judgment that you would
23 make about them, right?
24 MR. FIELD: Objection, form.
25 A. No, it would be a judgment about their
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1 beliefs, and that's not for me to judge.

2 0. (BY MR. CAWYER) Okay. Well, you weren't

3 worried about what Mr. Kirby said on that wvideo, were

4 you, because you weren't lying about your religious

5 beliefs?

6 A. Oh, I was worried.

7 Q. Okay. Why were you worried even though you

8 weren't lying about your religious beliefs?

9 A. Because he said many people weren't going to
10 make it through the process.

11 0. Well, you made it through the process, right?
12 A. Because we filed the lawsuit.

13 Q. Well, you don't know, do you?

14 A. I do feel 1like I know.

15 Q. You don't know what would have happened if you
16 didn't file the lawsuit, do you?

17 A. I do feel 1ike I know.

18 Q. Okay. How is it that you can't speculate

19 about some things, but you can speculate about what
20 United Airlines would have done if your group hadn't run
21 off and filed a lawsuit?
22 MR. FIELD: Objection, argumentative.
23 A. Because I don't feel like I'm speculating. I
24 feel 1like all the clues were there and all you had to do
25 was read them.
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1 0. (BY MR. CAWYER) What clues?
2 A. That he was belittling people with religious
3 views.
4 Q. What did he say that you took as belittling
5 people with religious views?
6 MR. FIELD: Asked and answered.
7 A. If yvou suddenly got religion, that that wasn't
8 going to work for you.
9 Q. (BY MR. CAWYER) Uh-huh. Anything else?
10 A. That's all it took for me.
11 Q. Okay. If Mr. Kirby gets on the stand and says
12 that what he has communicated to employees repeatedly is
13 don't lie about your religious beliefs to get a vaccine
14 exemption, do you have any reason to disbelieve him?
15 MR. FIELD: Objection, speculation.
16 A. He's free to say what he wants to say.
17 0. (BY MR. CAWYER) And he's the only one who
18 knows what he means, right?
19 A. Well, I think people talk, and you can
20 understand what they're saying.
21 Q. Did you ever talk to Mr. Kirby personally?
22 A. I have.
23 0. When?
24 A. Maybe four or five years ago.
25 Q. Okay. So you've never talked to him since the
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1 UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
2 FORT WORTH DIVISION
3 DAVID SAMBRANO, et al., )
individually, and on )
4 behalf of all others )
similarly situated, )
5 ) Civil Action No.
Plaintiffs, ) 4:21-cv-01074-P
6 )
V. )
7 )
UNITED AIRLINES, INC., )
8 )
Defendant. )
9
10
11 REPORTER'S CERTIFICATION
12 VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION OF KIMBERLY HAMILTON
13 SEPTEMBER 20, 2023
14
15 I, Julie C. Brandt, Certified Shorthand Reporter in
16 and for the State of Texas, hereby certify to the
17 following:
18 That the witness, KIMBERLY HAMILTON, wag duly sworn
19 by the officer and that the transcript of the oral
20 deposition is a true record of the testimony given by
21 the witness;
22 Before completion of the deposition, review of the
23 transcript [ ] was [X] was not requested. If requested,
24 any changes made by the deponent (and provided to the
25 reporter) during the period allowed are appended hereto;
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1 That the amount of time used by each party at the
2 deposition is as follows:
3 Russell D. Cawyer..... 05 HOUR(S) :30 MINUTE (S)
4 Brian Field..... 00 HOUR(S) : 00 MINUTE (S)
5 That pursuant to information given to the
6 deposition officer at the time said testimony was taken,
7 the following includes counsel for all parties of
8 record:
S FOR THE PLAINTIFFS:
10 Brian J. Field
11 Cristina Squiers
12 SCHAERR JAFFE, LLP
13 1717 K Street NW
14 Suite 900
15 Washington, DC 20006
16 202-787-1060
17 bfield@schaerr-jaffe.com
18 csquiers@schaerr-jaffe.com
19 FOR THE DEFENDANT :
20 Russell D. Cawyer
21 Taylor Winn
22 KELLY HART & HALLMAN LLP
23 201 Main Street, Suite 2500
24 Fort Worth, Texas 76102
25 817-878-3562
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russell.cawyer@kellyhart.com

taylor.winn@kellyhart.com
-and-

Alexander V. Maugeri (remote via Zoom)

JONES DAY

250 Vesey Street

New York, New York 10281-1047

212-326-3880

amaugeri@jonesday.com

I further certify that I am neither counsel for,
related to, nor employed by any of the parties or
attorneys in the action in which this proceeding was
taken, and further that I am not financially or
otherwise interested in the outcome of the action.

Certified to by me September 29, 2023

Q'L‘«(J-Q_/G IFandé

Julie . Brandt, CSR, RMR, CRR
Texas CSR No. 4018
Expiration Date: 10/31/23
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1 UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

2 Fort Worth Division
3
4 DAVID SAMBRANO, et al., )Civil Action No.

individually, and on Y4 :21-cv-01074-P
5 behalf of all others )

similarly situated, )
6 )

Plaintiffs, )

7 )

vs. )
8 )

UNITED ATIRLINES, INC., )
9 )

Defendant. )

io| )
11
12
13 Videotaped Deposition of
14 KAITLYN A. HOVILA
15 October 23, 2023
16 9:44 a.m.
17
18
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20
21

Reported by: Bonnie L. Russo
22 Job No. 6143257
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Q. So take a moment to look at this.
MR. MAUGERI: Just for the record,
it's Exhibit 1, United Sambrano ending in 76554
and August 21st -- sorry -- August 27, 2021
letter.

BY MR. MAUGERI:

Q. Do you recognize this letter?
A. Yes.
Q. Okay. Do you recognize it to be the

third-party letter you submitted in connection
with your religious RAP to United?

A. Yes.

Q. Does this refresh your recollection
that United requested that you submit a
third-party letter in connection with your RAP?

A. I honestly still don't remember if
they made us give these or if they just asked
for more proof of our RAP.

Q. Understood. So when -- either when
United requested it or you were just providing
more proof, you didn't submit a letter from

McLean Bible Church, did you?
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1 THE WITNESS: Yes.

2 BY MR. MAUGERTI:

3 Q. Would you agree with the statement

4 that employees who are vaccinated were allowed
5 to keep their jobs and were treated with

6 dignity and respect?

7 A. Yes.

8 Q. And would you agree with the

9 statement that employees who were unvaccinated
10 were harassed or otherwise discriminated

11 against?

12 MR. FIELD: Same objection.

13 THE WITNESS: Yes.

14 BY MR. MAUGERTI:

15 Q. What is your understanding of what
16 would have happened to you at United if you had
17 remained unvaccinated and had not received a
18 RAP?

19 A. I would have gotten fired.
20 Q. And earlier you said you never
21 sought to rescind your RAP and be fired from
22 United, did you?
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1 CERTIFICATE OF COURT REPORTER
2
3 I, Bonnie L. Russo, do hereby certify that
4 the foregoing transcript is a true record of
5 the proceedings to the best of my ability, that
6 I am not related to or employed by any of the
7 parties involved in these proceedings, and,
8 further, that I am not a relative or employee
9 of any attorney or counsel employed by the
10 parties hereto, or financially interested in
11 the proceedings.
12 5 ~ a
13 7 <
14 Bonnie Russo
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
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